
NOTICE OF THE REGULAR MEETING
of the 

March Joint Powers Commission 
of the 

March Joint Powers Authority 
and the 

March Inland Port Airport Authority 
and the 

Successor Agency - March Joint Powers Authority 
of the  

Former March Joint Powers Redevelopment Agency 
City of Moreno Valley  City of Riverside  City of Perris  Riverside County 

and the 
March Joint Powers Commission 

of the 
March Joint Powers Utilities Authority 

City of Moreno Valley  City of Riverside  City of Perris 
to the 

Public and Members of the March Joint Powers Commission 

Notice is hereby given that the Regular Meeting of the March Joint Powers Commission of the March 
Joint Powers Authority will be held at Riverside County Administration Center - Board Chambers, 
4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, California 92501 on Wednesday, February 4, 2026 at 3:00 p.m. 

This Notice was posted on   01/29/2026   at the following locations: 

March Inland Port Airport Authority Riverside County Administration Center 
March Joint Powers Authority 4080 Lemon Street 
17405 Heacock Street Riverside, CA 92501 
Moreno Valley, CA 92551 

On January 29, 2026, Notice was sent to each member of the March Joint Powers Commission. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice is a full, true, and correct copy of the Notice posted for the 
March Joint Powers Authority Commission Meeting. 

Cindy Camargo 
Cindy Camargo, Clerk  
March Joint Powers Authority Commission 
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REGULAR MEETING 
of the  

March Joint Powers Commission 
of the 

March Joint Powers Authority 
and the 

March Inland Port Airport Authority 
and the 

Successor Agency - March Joint Powers Authority 
of the  

Former March Joint Powers Redevelopment Agency 
City of Moreno Valley  City of Riverside  City of Perris  Riverside County 

and the 
March Joint Powers Commission 

of the 
March Joint Powers Utilities Authority 

City of Moreno Valley  City of Riverside  City of Perris 

Wednesday, February 4, 2026 - 3:00 PM 

March Joint Powers Authority Commission 
Meeting Location: 

Riverside County Administration Center, Board Chambers 
4080 Lemon Street 

Riverside, CA 92501 

ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. 

Interested persons are encouraged to participate in the activities of the JPA.  Anyone 
wishing to speak on an agenda item or on an issue of general concern should 
complete a “Speaker’s Request Form” available in the Meeting Room. 

You may view the meeting at https://rivcotv.org/ 

ADA: If you require special accommodations during your attendance at a meeting, 
please contact the JPA at (951) 656-7000 at least 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting time. 

March Joint Powers Authority 
17405 Heacock Street   Moreno Valley, CA  92551 

Phone: (951) 656-7000     www.MarchJPA.com 
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THE MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 
of the 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
and the 

MARCH INLAND PORT AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
and the 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY - MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
of the 

FORMER MARCH JOINT POWERS REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
City of Moreno Valley    City of Riverside    City of Perris    County of Riverside 

and the 
MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 

of the 
MARCH JOINT POWERS UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

City of Moreno Valley    City of Riverside    City of Perris 

Wednesday, February 4, 2026 - 3:00 PM 

Riverside County Administrative Center 
Board Chambers 

4080 Lemon Street 
Riverside, CA  92501 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Invocation

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Matters Subsequent to Posting Agenda
Approval of Agenda Additions or Corrections, as Necessary.

6. Public Comments
Any person may address the Commission on any subject pertaining to March Joint Powers
Authority, March Inland Port Airport Authority, Successor Agency/former March Joint Powers
Redevelopment Agency, and March Joint Powers Utilities Authority business not listed on the
Agenda during this portion of the Meeting.  A limitation of three (3) minutes shall be set for each
person desiring to address the Commission.

7. Approval of Minutes for Special Meeting held on January 7, 2026 – Page 6
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8. Consent Calendar  
MJPA – Operations  
1) Report:  Receive and file Financial Status Reports – Page 10 
2) Action:  Approve November and December 2025 Disbursements – Page 48 
3) Action:  Approve the Agreement for the Transfer of Fire Station Property and Balance of 

Fire Impact Fees from the March Joint Powers Authority to the County of Riverside and 
authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute any necessary documentation – Page 53 

4) Action:  Approve and ratify the emergency action taken for roof repair of CrossWord 
Christian Church – Page 71 

5) Action:  Award a final contract to West SWPPP Services for weed abatement services and 
authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the contract – Page 196 

 
9. Consent Calendar  

MIPAA - Operations 
1) Report:  Receive and file Financial Status Reports – Page 277 
2) Action:  Approve November and December 2025 Disbursements – Page 286 
3) Action:  Approve Webb and Associates Proposal for environmental services for the 

proposed Riverside Sheriff Office Aviation Hangar Project – Page 289 
 

10. Consent Calendar  
MJPUA – Operations 
1. Report:  Receive and file Financial Status Report – Page 302 
2. Action:  Approve November and December 2025 Disbursements – Page 305 

 

11. Commission Members Oral Reports/Announcements 
 

12. Staff Oral Reports/Announcements 
 

13. Calendaring of Future Agenda Items 
 Future agenda items may be scheduled by JPC Members or staff. 
 
14. Closed Session 
 

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS PURSUANT TO 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54956.8 
Property: A portion of Parcel D-1 (commonly referred to as the Parcel D-1 Gateway 

Aviation Center), generally abutting March Air Reserve Base to the south 
and west of Heacock Street, within the March Inland Port Airport. 

Agency Negotiator: Dr. Grace Martin, Chief Executive Officer 
Negotiating Parties: Meridian Park D-1, LLC 
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms of Ground Lease Agreement 
 

15. Adjournment  
 
In accordance with Government Code section 65009, anyone wishing to challenge any action taken by the 
Commission of any of the entities listed in this agenda above in court may be limited to raising only those issues 
raised at the public hearings described in the notice or raised in written correspondence delivered to the hearing 
body, at or prior to the public hearing.  Any written correspondence submitted to one or more of the March JPA 
Commissioners regarding a matter on this Agenda shall be carbon copied to the Commission Clerk and the project 
planner, if applicable, at or prior to the meeting date first referenced above. 



Copies of the staff reports or other written documentation relating to each item of business described above are on 
file in the office of Clerk of the March Joint Powers Authority (JPA), 17405 Heacock Street, Moreno Valley, 
California and are available for public inspection during regular office hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Monday 
through Thursday, Friday 8:00am to 4:30pm).  Written materials distributed to the March Joint Powers 
Commission within 72 hours of the March Joint Powers Commission meeting are available for public inspection 
immediately upon distribution in the Clerk’s office at the JPA offices at 17405 Heacock Street, Moreno Valley, 
California (Government Code Section 54957.5(b)(2).  Copies of staff reports and written materials may be 
purchased for $0.20 per page.  In addition, staff reports can be reviewed online at www.marchjpa.com.  Pursuant 
to State law, this agenda was posted at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. 

ADA:  If you require special accommodations during your attendance at a meeting, please 
contact the JPA at (951) 656-7000 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting time. 

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, the foregoing agenda 
was posted in accordance with the applicable legal requirements.  

Dated: January 29, 2026 

Signed:  Cindy Camargo 
Cindy Camargo, Clerk of the March Joint Powers Authority Commission 

March Joint Powers Authority 
17405 Heacock Street, Moreno Valley, CA 92518 
Phone: (951) 656-7000     www.MarchJPA.com 
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THE MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 
of the 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
and the 

MARCH INLAND PORT AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
and the 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY - MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
of the 

FORMER MARCH JOINT POWERS REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
City of Moreno Valley    City of Riverside    City of Perris    County of Riverside 

and the 
MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 

of the 
MARCH JOINT POWERS UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

City of Moreno Valley    City of Riverside    City of Perris 

January 7, 2026 - 3:00 PM 

Riverside County Administrative Center 
Board Chambers 

4080 Lemon Street 
Riverside, CA  92501 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

1. Call to Order
Chair Vargas called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call
Present: Perry, Delgado, Conder, Cabrera, Medina (arrived 3:04pm), Gutierrez, Vargas (2
votes)
Absent: Nava

3. Invocation
Pastor Diane Gardner provided the invocation.

4. Pledge of Allegiance
Chair Vargas led the group in the pledge.

5. Selection of March Joint Powers Authority, March Joint Powers Authority – Successor
Agency and March Inland Port Airport Authority Officers for 2026

Member Conder nominated Vice Chair Gutierrez as 2026 JPC Chair.

Motion:  Conder
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Second: Perry 
Ayes: Medina, Cabrera, Perry, Delgado, Conder, Gutierrez, Vargas (2 votes) 
Noes:  None 
Absent: Nava 
Abstain: None 

Member Delgado nominated Member Conder as 2026 JPC Vice Chair.  

Motion: Delgado 
Second: Perry 
Ayes: Medina, Cabrera, Perry, Delgado, Conder, Gutierrez, Vargas (2 votes) 
Noes:  None 
Absent: Nava 
Abstain: None 

6. Selection of March Joint Powers Utilities Authority Officers for 2026

Member Delgado nominated Chair Vargas as 2026 MJPUA Chair with Member Perry seconding
the nomination.

Motion: Delgado 
Second: Perry 
Ayes: Cabrera, Perry, Delgado, Conder, Vargas (2 votes) 
Noes:  None 
Absent: Nava 
Abstain: None 

Member Delgado nominated Member Conder as 2026 MJPUA Vice Chair with Member Perry 
seconding the nomination. 

Motion: Delgado 
Second: Perry 
Ayes: Cabrera, Perry, Delgado, Conder, Vargas (2 votes) 
Noes:  None 
Absent: Nava 
Abstain: None 

Recess – 5 Minutes 
A brief recess was taken to arrange the positions for the newly elected officers. 
Recess started at 3:09pm and meeting resumed at 3:16pm. 

7. Presentation
Newly elected Chair Gutierrez thanked outgoing Chair Vargas for his leadership during 2025 and
presented him with a plaque.

8. Matters Subsequent to Posting Agenda
Approval of Agenda Additions or Corrections, as Necessary.
None.

9. Public Comments
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Any person may address the Commission on any subject pertaining to March Joint Powers 
Authority, March Inland Port Airport Authority, Successor Agency/former March Joint Powers 
Redevelopment Agency, and March Joint Powers Utilities Authority business not listed on the 
Agenda during this portion of the Meeting.  A limitation of three (3) minutes shall be set for each 
person desiring to address the Commission.  

The following person(s) provided public comment(s): 
1. None.

10. Approval of Minutes for Special Meeting held on December 17, 2025

No questions or comments.  No public request to speak.

Motion to approve the JPC Special Meeting Minutes for the meeting held on December 17, 2025.

Motion: Cabrera 
Second: Delgado 
Ayes: Medina, Cabrera, Perry, Delgado, Conder, Vargas (2 votes), Gutierrez 
Noes:  None 
Absent: Nava 
Abstain: None 

11. Consent Calendar
MJPA – Operations

1) Action: Authorize Staff to advertise a Request for Proposals (RFP) for Landscape
Maintenance Services for the Green Acres Housing Community

2) Action:  Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with John
Mayer for accounting management services and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to
execute the agreement

3) Action:  Approve revisions to the Fourth Amendment of the Employment Agreement with
Dr. Grace Martin and authorize the Chair to execute the amendment

Commission had no questions or comments.  No public request to speak. 

Motion to approve Consent Calendar MJPA – Operations, Item 11 (1-3). 

Motion: Conder 
Second: Cabrera 
Ayes: Vargas (2 votes), Medina, Cabrera, Perry, Delgado, Conder, Gutierrez 
Noes:  None 
Absent: Nava 
Abstain: None 

12. Reports, Discussions and Action Items
MJPA – Operations

1) Action:  Approve Assignments to Committees of the March Joint Powers Commission
and take any action as directed by the Commission
Dr. Grace Martin, Chief Executive Officer
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Dr. Martin stated due to the Meridian Business Park area land use authority transitioning to 
Riverside County, the Meridian Implementation Committee / March Business Center 
Implementation Committee is no longer needed.  

All Commission Members agreed to continue in the same positions for 2026. 

No public request to speak. 

Motion to approve Consent Calendar MJPA – Operations, Item 12 (1).  

Motion: Vargas 
Second: Medina 
Ayes: Vargas (2 votes), Medina, Cabrera, Perry, Delgado, Conder, Gutierrez 
Noes:  None 
Absent: Nava 
Abstain: None 

13. Commission Members Oral Reports/Announcements
None.

14. Staff Oral Reports/Announcements
None.

15. Calendaring of Future Agenda Items
Future agenda items may be scheduled by JPC Members or staff.
None.

16. Adjournment
The meeting adjourned at 3:25 p.m.

March Joint Powers Authority 
17405 Heacock Street, Moreno Valley, CA 92518 
Phone: (951) 656-7000     www.MarchJPA.com 
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 
OF THE 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 

MJPA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 8 (1) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Report: RECEIVE AND FILE FINANCIAL STATUS REPORTS  

Motion: Move to receive and file the Financial Status Reports or take other actions 
as deemed appropriate by the Commission.   

Background: 

The monthly Financial Status Reports are a summary of operational income and expenses for 
the months of November and December 2025 and for the fiscal year to date.  It provides a 
summary of the March Joint Powers Authority’s (March JPA’s) ongoing activities related to the 
March JPA’s approved FY 2025/26 budget.   

Attachment(s): 1) Financial Status Reports for November and December 2025
2) Third Quarter FY 2025/26 Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)
3) Third Quarter CY 2025 Statement of Compliance Report
4) Fourth Quarter CY 2025 Statement of Compliance Report
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet 
General Fund 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 1,138,619.90     
Petty Cash 300.00        
Investment Account 8,328,499.03     
Meridian Drainage Fee Acct 2,718,992.68     
CalPERS Benefit Trust 13,093,579.28   
County Fire Facilities Fund 2,006,595.48     
Accounts Receivable 3,712,048.02     
Accounts Receivable - Leases 1,349,157.70   
Loans Receivable 1,913,926.60   
MIP Loan Receivable 2,687,896.35   
MJPUA Loan Receivable 450,000.00   
Due From Other Funds 426,540.74   
Interest Receivable 1,776,866.67   
Insurance Deposits 1,283.00   

Total Assets 39,604,305.45$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 1,252,830.51   
Deposits in Trust 305,735.15   
County Fire Facility 1,824,540.34   
Meridian Drainage Fees 1,699,830.45   
Lifecare Campus Drainage Fees 82,243.53   
Meridian–St. F Sgnl Fair Share     637,826.15   
MARB Heacock Project Funds 666.72    
Deferred Inflows - Unavailable Revenue 1,200,000.00   
Deferred Inflows - Leases 1,349,157.70   

Total Liabilities 8,352,830.55   

FUND BALANCE
Fund Balance, Beginning of Fiscal Year 31,497,191.38   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 (245,716.48)  

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 31,251,474.90   

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 39,604,305.45$      
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Meridian LLMD # 1 – Fund 120 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 1,934,539.09$      
Accounts Receivable 32,241.39       

Total Assets 1,966,780.48$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 191,021.31   
LLMD #1 Modification Deposit 6,930.80   
Damage Repair Deposits 7,193.17   

Total Liabilities 205,145.28   

FUND BALANCE
Fund Balance, Beginning of Fiscal Year 1,841,212.01  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 (79,576.81)  

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 1,761,635.20  

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 1,966,780.48$      
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
March Lifecare Campus CFD 2013 – Fund 140 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 95,986.79$     
Accounts Receivable 39,069.02   
Allowance for Doubtful Account (38,721.27)  
Accounts Receivable, Net 347.75   

Total Assets 96,334.54$     

LIABILITIES
Payroll Liabilities 69,902.37   

Total Liabilities 69,902.37   

FUND BALANCE
Fund Balance, Beginning of Fiscal Year 56,870.26   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 (30,438.09)  

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 26,432.17   

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 96,334.54$     

13



March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Green Acres Enterprise Fund – Fund 300 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 2,072,426.23$      
Investment Account 3,440,478.08    
Land and Buildings 16,198,934.85  
Infrastructure 874,866.98       
Equipment 59,514.25         
Deferred Outflows - Pension 164,970.24       
Deferred Outflows - OPEB 44,860.00         
Accumulated Depreciation (10,298,016.30)     

Total Assets 12,558,034.33$    

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 159,816.46       
Payroll Liabilities 458,729.51       
Security Deposits 180,121.16       
Net Pension Liability 370,893.96       
OPEB Liability 12,045.00  
Compensated Absences 45,703.35  
Deferred Inflows - Pension 48,084.48  
Deferred Inflows - OPEB 28,597.00  

Total Liabilities 1,303,990.92    

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 11,453,115.73  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 (199,072.32)      

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 11,254,043.41  

Total Liabilities and Net Position 12,558,034.33$    
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Repairs & Maintenance – Fund 301 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 418,172.50$         

Total Assets 418,172.50$         

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable -      

Total Liabilities -      

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 328,579.07       
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 89,593.43  

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 418,172.50       

Total Liabilities and Net Position 418,172.50$         
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
RORF Fund – Fund 750 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 571,729.43   
Accounts Receivable 15,050.25  

Total Assets 586,779.68$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 15,050.25  

Total Liabilities 15,050.25  

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 571,729.43   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 -   

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 571,729.43   

Total Liabilities and Net Position 586,779.68$      
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Debt Service Fund – Fund 740 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 1,111,534.80$      
Deferred Charge on Refunding 5,862,820.89        
Prepaid Bond Insurance 197,951.74       

Total Assets 7,172,307.43$      

LIABILITIES
Interest Payable 451,476.00       
Bonds Payable - Series 2016A 25,600,000.00  
Bonds Premium - Series 2016A 2,798,495.00    
Due to Other Funds 426,540.74       

Total Liabilities 29,276,511.74  

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year (17,931,005.10)   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 (4,173,199.21)     

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 (22,104,204.31)   

Total Liabilities and Net Position 7,172,307.43$      
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet 
General Fund 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank (716,579.57)  
Petty Cash 300.00    
Investment Account 8,328,499.03     
Meridian Drainage Fee Acct 2,718,992.68     
CalPERS Benefit Trust 13,093,579.28   
County Fire Facilities Fund 2,006,595.48     
Accounts Receivable 3,815,514.61     
Accounts Receivable - Leases 1,349,157.70   
Loans Receivable 1,913,926.60   
MIP Loan Receivable 2,687,896.35   
MJPUA Loan Receivable 450,000.00   
Due From Other Funds 426,540.74   
Interest Receivable 1,776,866.67   
Insurance Deposits 1,283.00   

Total Assets 37,852,572.57$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 2,830.51   
Deposits in Trust 305,735.15   
County Fire Facility 1,824,540.34   
Meridian Drainage Fees 1,699,830.45   
Lifecare Campus Drainage Fees 82,243.53   
Meridian–St. F Sgnl Fair Share     637,826.15   
MARB Heacock Project Funds 666.72    
Deferred Inflows - Unavailable Revenue 1,200,000.00   
Deferred Inflows - Leases 1,349,157.70   

Total Liabilities 7,102,830.55   

FUND BALANCE
Fund Balance, Beginning of Fiscal Year 31,497,191.38   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 (747,449.36)  

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 30,749,742.02   

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 37,852,572.57$      
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Meridian LLMD # 1 – Fund 120 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 1,934,539.09$      
Accounts Receivable 32,241.39       

Total Assets 1,966,780.48$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 191,021.31   
LLMD #1 Modification Deposit 6,930.80   
Damage Repair Deposits 7,193.17   

Total Liabilities 205,145.28   

FUND BALANCE
Fund Balance, Beginning of Fiscal Year 1,841,212.01  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 (79,576.81)  

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 1,761,635.20  

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 1,966,780.48$      
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
March Lifecare Campus CFD 2013 – Fund 140 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 95,986.79$     
Accounts Receivable 39,069.02   
Allowance for Doubtful Account (38,721.27)  
Accounts Receivable, Net 347.75   

Total Assets 96,334.54$     

LIABILITIES
Payroll Liabilities 69,902.37   

Total Liabilities 69,902.37   

FUND BALANCE
Fund Balance, Beginning of Fiscal Year 56,870.26   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 (30,438.09)  

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 26,432.17   

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 96,334.54$     
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Green Acres Enterprise Fund – Fund 300 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 2,096,732.50$      
Investment Account 3,440,478.08    
Land and Buildings 16,198,934.85  
Infrastructure 874,866.98       
Equipment 59,514.25         
Deferred Outflows - Pension 164,970.24       
Deferred Outflows - OPEB 44,860.00         
Accumulated Depreciation (10,298,016.30)     

Total Assets 12,582,340.60$    

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 159,816.46       
Payroll Liabilities 468,450.71       
Security Deposits 182,791.71       
Net Pension Liability 370,893.96       
OPEB Liability 12,045.00  
Compensated Absences 45,703.35  
Deferred Inflows - Pension 48,084.48  
Deferred Inflows - OPEB 28,597.00  

Total Liabilities 1,316,382.67    

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 11,453,115.73  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 (187,157.80)      

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 11,265,957.93  

Total Liabilities and Net Position 12,582,340.60$    
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Repairs & Maintenance – Fund 301 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 416,382.50$         

Total Assets 416,382.50$         

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable -      

Total Liabilities -      

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 328,579.07       
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 87,803.43  

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 416,382.50       

Total Liabilities and Net Position 416,382.50$         
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
RORF Fund – Fund 750 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 571,729.43   
Accounts Receivable 15,050.25  

Total Assets 586,779.68$      

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 15,050.25  

Total Liabilities 15,050.25  

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 571,729.43   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 -   

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 571,729.43   

Total Liabilities and Net Position 586,779.68$      
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
Debt Service Fund – Fund 740 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 11,476.05$         
Deferred Charge on Refunding 5,862,820.89  
Prepaid Bond Insurance 197,951.74     

Total Assets 6,072,248.68$      

LIABILITIES
Interest Payable 451,476.00       
Bonds Payable - Series 2016A 25,600,000.00  
Bonds Premium - Series 2016A 2,798,495.00    
Due to Other Funds 426,540.74       

Total Liabilities 29,276,511.74  

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year (17,931,005.10)   
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 (5,273,257.96)     

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 (23,204,263.06)   

Total Liabilities and Net Position 6,072,248.68$      
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Local Agency Investment Fund
P.O. Box 942809
Sacramento, CA 94209-0001
(916) 653-3001

November 25, 2025

LAIF Home
PMIA Average Monthly
Yields

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

ACCOUNTING MANAGER/CONTROLLER
14205 MERIDIAN PARKWAY, SUITE 140
RIVERSIDE, CA 92518

Account Number: 40-33-027

October 2025 Statement

Tran Type Definitions

Effective
Date

Transaction
Date

Tran
Type Confirm

Number

Web
Confirm
Number Authorized Caller Amount

10/15/2025 10/14/2025 QRD 1784247 N/A SYSTEM 79,831.36

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 79,831.36 Beginning Balance: 7,308,006.83

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 7,387,838.19

October 2025 Statement
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LAIF Total JPA GA MIPAA
Initial Deposit 7,000,000.00$   2,913,332.97$   996,833.45$      3,089,833.58$   
Interest Income 9/30/2024 67,788.39          28,212.88          9,653.39            29,922.12          
Interest Income 12/31/2024 82,226.98          34,222.08          11,709.51          36,295.38          
Interest Income 3/31/2025 78,792.34          32,792.62          11,220.41          34,779.32          
Balance as of 4/30/2025 7,228,807.71$   3,008,560.55$   1,029,416.76$   3,190,830.40$   

Interest Income 6/30/2025 79,199.12          32,961.92          11,278.33          34,958.87          
Interest Income 9/30/2025 79,831.36          33,225.05          11,368.37          35,237.95          
Balance as of 10/31/2025 7,387,838.19$   3,074,747.51$   1,052,063.46$   3,261,027.22$   
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
General Fund
September 30, 2025
Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents ALLSPRING FUNDS TR GOVT MMKT I     94975P405 On going Open 505,876.57$           505,876.57$           

US Government Agency FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 03/25/2025 9/25/2028 400,000.00$           400,760.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 04/16/2025 10/16/2028 199,760.00$           199,724.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/02/2025 10/2/2028 600,000.00$           599,910.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.150% 3130B3BV4 10/15/2024 10/15/27-2026 348,967.50$           349,797.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130B3NE9 11/12/2024 11/12/2027 250,000.00$           249,707.50$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.550% 3130B3PH0 11/15/2024 11/14/2028 149,812.50$           149,796.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 65.000% 3130AL5X8 02/24/2021 2/24/2026 100,000.00$           98,711.00$             
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 78.000% 3130ALEK6 02/26/2021 2/26/2026 100,000.00$           98,761.00$             
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.000% 3130ANCF5 08/12/2021 5/12/2026 100,000.00$           98,281.00$             
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 90.000% 3130ANJT8 08/26/2021 8/26/2026 219,835.00$           214,405.40$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 70.000% 3130AKQX7 01/28/2021 1/28/2026 150,000.00$           148,459.50$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 02/08/2024 2/4/2028 200,000.00$           200,232.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 5.000% 3130B0RE1 04/05/2024 4/2/2027 300,000.00$           300,009.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.900% 3130B0TE9 04/10/2024 4/10/2028 200,000.00$           200,916.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.020% 3130AP6M2 09/30/2021 9/30/2026 50,000.00$              48,704.00$             
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 0.625% 3134GXCR3 11/24/2020 11/24/2025 199,990.00$           198,976.00$           
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029-2026 148,485.00$           149,587.50$           
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 58.000% 3135G06A6 10/20/2020 10/20/2025 299,925.00$           299,436.00$           
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.000% 3136GAKR9 07/23/2025 7/21/28-2026 348,670.00$           349,499.50$           
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.100% 3136GALL1 08/05/2025 8/5/30-2026 350,000.00$           349,492.50$           

Total US Government Agency 4,715,445.00$        4,705,164.90$       
4,715,445.00$        4,705,164.90$       

Total Fixed Income `

5,221,321.57$        5,211,041.47$       
Total Assets Investment Policy Assertions

1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Executive Director/Treasurer
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March Joint Powers Authority
General Fund

September 30, 2025
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
General Fund
December 31, 2025
Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents ALLSPRING FUNDS TR GOVT MMKT I  94975P405 On going Open 243,420.61$    243,420.61$     

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.700% 3130AKQX7 01/28/2021 1/28/2026 150,000.00$    149,685.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.650% 3130AL5X8 02/24/2021 2/24/2026 100,000.00$    99,565.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.780% 3130ALEK6 02/26/2021 2/26/2026 100,000.00$    99,568.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.000% 3130ANCF5 08/12/2021 5/12/2026 100,000.00$    99,055.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.900% 3130ANJT8 08/26/2021 8/26/2026 219,835.00$    216,013.60$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.020% 3130AP6M2 09/30/2021 9/30/2026 50,000.00$     49,057.50$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 02/08/2024 2/4/2028 200,000.00$    200,030.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.900% 3130B0TE9 04/10/2024 4/10/2028 200,000.00$    200,466.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.150% 3130B3BV4 10/15/2024 10/15/27-2026 348,967.50$    349,912.50$     

US Government Agency FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 03/25/2025 9/25/2028 400,000.00$    401,336.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 04/16/2025 10/16/2028 199,760.00$    199,944.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/02/2025 10/2/2028 1,350,000.00$    1,351,093.50$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029-2026 148,485.00$    149,775.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 3.750% 3134HB2B6 10/22/2025 7/21/2028 498,900.00$    498,890.00$     
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.000% 3136GAKR9 07/23/2025 7/21/28-2026 348,670.00$    349,916.00$     
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.100% 3136GALL1 08/05/2025 8/5/30-2026 350,000.00$    350,693.00$     
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3.820% 3136GC5D3 11/13/2029 249,750.00$    250,330.00$     

Total US Government Agency 5,014,367.50$    5,015,330.10$    
5,014,367.50$     5,015,330.10$    

Total Fixed Income `

5,257,788.11$     5,258,750.71$    

Total Assets Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Executive Director/Treasurer
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Green Acres Fund
September 30, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents Allspring Funds 94975P405 On going Open 178,238.57$              178,238.57$

Fixed Income
US Government Agency

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.700% 3130AKQX7 01/28/2021 01/28/2026 50,000.00$                 49,486.50$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.650% 3130AL5X8 02/24/2021 02/24/2026 50,000.00$                 49,355.50$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.780% 3130ALEK6 02/26/2021 02/26/2026 50,000.00$                 49,380.50$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.000% 3130ANCF5 08/12/2021 05/12/2026 55,000.00$                 54,054.55$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.900% 3130ANJT8 08/26/2021 08/26/2026 149,887.50$              146,185.50$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.020% 3130AP6M2 09/30/2021 09/30/2026 50,000.00$                 48,704.00$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 02/08/2024 02/04/2028 95,000.00$                 95,110.20$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 5.000% 3130B0RE1 04/05/2024 04/02/2027 150,000.00$              150,004.50$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.900% 3130B0TE9 04/10/2024 04/10/2028 100,000.00$              100,458.00$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.150% 3130B3BV4 10/15/2024 10/15/2027 199,410.00$              199,884.00$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130B3NE9 11/12/2024 11/12/2027 150,000.00$              149,824.50$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 03/25/2025 09/25/2028 200,000.00$              200,380.00$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 04/16/2025 10/16/2028 49,940.00$                 49,931.00$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/02/2025 10/02/2028 300,000.00$              299,955.00$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 0.625% 3134GXCR3 11/24/2020 11/24/2025 99,995.00$                 99,488.00$
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029 49,495.00$                 49,862.50$
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 0.580% 3135G06A6 10/20/2020 10/20/2025 99,975.00$                 99,812.00$
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.000% 3136GAKR9 07/23/2025 07/21/2028 149,430.00$              149,785.50$
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.100% 3136GALL1 08/05/2025 08/05/2030 150,000.00$              149,782.50$

Total US Government Agency 2,198,132.50$           2,191,444.25$               
2,198,132.50$           2,191,444.25$               

`
Total Fixed Income 2,376,371.07$           2,369,682.82$               

Investment Policy Assertions
Total Assets 1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services

2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin

Executive Director/Treasurer
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Green Acres Fund
December 31, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents Allspring Funds 94975P405 On going Open 94,388.73$     94,388.73$     

Fixed Income
US Government Agency

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.700% 3130AKQX7 01/28/2021 01/28/2026 50,000.00$     49,895.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.650% 3130AL5X8 02/24/2021 02/24/2026 50,000.00$     49,782.50$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.780% 3130ALEK6 02/26/2021 02/26/2026 50,000.00$     49,784.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.000% 3130ANCF5 08/12/2021 05/12/2026 55,000.00$     54,480.25$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 0.900% 3130ANJT8 08/26/2021 08/26/2026 149,887.50$    147,282.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.020% 3130AP6M2 09/30/2021 09/30/2026 50,000.00$     49,057.50$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 02/08/2024 02/04/2028 95,000.00$     95,014.25$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.900% 3130B0TE9 04/10/2024 04/10/2028 100,000.00$    100,233.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.150% 3130B3BV4 10/15/2024 10/15/2027 199,410.00$    199,950.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 03/25/2025 09/25/2028 200,000.00$    200,668.00$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 04/16/2025 10/16/2028 49,940.00$     49,986.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/02/2025 10/02/2028 650,000.00$    650,526.50$     
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029 49,495.00$     49,925.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 3.750% 3134HB2B6 10/22/2025 10/15/2029 99,780.00$     99,778.00$    
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.000% 3136GAKR9 07/23/2025 07/21/2028 149,430.00$    149,964.00$     
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 4.100% 3136GALL1 08/05/2025 08/05/2030 150,000.00$    150,297.00$     
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3.820% 3136GC5D3 11/13/2029 149,850.00$    150,198.00$     

Total US Government Agency 2,297,792.50$    2,296,821.00$    
2,297,792.50$    2,296,821.00$    

`
Total Fixed Income 2,392,181.23$    2,391,209.73$    

Investment Policy Assertions
Total Assets 1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services

2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin

Executive Director/Treasurer
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Meridian Drainage Fund
September 30, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents ALLSPRING FUNDS TR GOVT MMKT I     94975P405 On going Open 113,027.33$           113,027.33$  

Fixed Income
US Government Agency FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 2/8/2024 2/4/2028 500,000.00$           500,580.00$  

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.900% 3130B0TE9 4/10/2024 4/10/2028 75,000.00$             75,343.50$  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.470% 3130B2AM7 8/6/2024 8/6/2027 598,320.00$           599,658.00$  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.150% 3130B3BV4 10/15/2024 10/15/2027 648,082.50$           649,623.00$  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130B3NE9 11/12/2024 11/12/2027 300,000.00$           299,649.00$  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.550% 3130B3PH0 11/15/2024 11/14/2028 99,875.00$             99,864.00$  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 3/25/2025 9/25/2028 200,000.00$           200,380.00$  
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 4/16/2025 10/16/2028 49,940.00$             49,931.00$  
FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029 98,990.00$             99,725.00$  

Total US Government Agency 2,570,207.50$        2,574,753.50$               
Total Fixed Income 2,570,207.50$        2,574,753.50$               

Total Assets 2,683,234.83$        2,687,780.83$               

Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services

2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 

3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Chief Executive Officer/Treasurer
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Fire Facilities Fund
September 30, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents Allspring Funds 94975P405 On going Open 106,554.60$      106,554.60$      

Fixed Income
US Government Agency

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 2/8/2024 2/8/2028 500,000.00$       500,580.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 5.000% 3130B0RE1 4/5/2024 4/7/2027 150,000.00$       150,004.50$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.900% 3130B0TE9 4/10/2024 4/10/2028 125,000.00$       125,572.50$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130B3NE9 2/14/2023 2/14/2025 300,000.00$       299,649.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.550% 3130B3PH0 5/16/2024 5/16/2025 299,625.00$       299,592.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 3/25/2025 9/25/2028 200,000.00$      200,380.00$      
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 4/16/2025 10/16/2028 149,820.00$      149,793.00$      
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029 148,485.00$      149,587.50$      

Total US Government Agency 1,872,930.00$     1,875,158.50$   
Total Fixed Income 1,872,930.00$     1,875,158.50$   

Total Assets 1,979,484.60$     1,981,713.10$   

Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Chief Executive Officer/Treasurer
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Fire Facilities Fund
December 31, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents Allspring Funds 94975P405 On going Open 333,688.44$            333,688.44$         

Fixed Income
US Government Agency

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 2/8/2024 2/8/2028 500,000.00$              500,075.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.900% 3130B0TE9 4/10/2024 4/10/2028 125,000.00$              125,291.25$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 3/25/2025 9/25/2028 200,000.00$            200,668.00$         
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 4/16/2025 10/16/2028 149,820.00$            149,958.00$         
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/2/2025 10/2/2028 350,000.00$            350,283.50$         
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029 148,485.00$            149,775.00$         
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3.820% 3136GC5D3 11/13/2029 199,800.00$            200,264.00$         

Total US Government Agency 1,673,105.00$        1,676,314.75$     
Total Fixed Income 1,673,105.00$        1,676,314.75$     

Total Assets 2,006,793.44$        2,010,003.19$     

Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy.
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Chief Executive Officer/Treasurer
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Pension Reserve Fund
September 30, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents ALLSPRING FUNDS TR GOVT MMKT I     94975P405 On going Open 277,924.48$           277,924.48$          

Fixed Income
US Government Agency FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 76.000% 3130ALE42 2/25/2021 8/25/2026 457,750.00$           487,140.00$          

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.020% 3130APAC9 10/14/2021 10/14/2026 155,856.00$           165,166.90$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130ARJC6 4/14/2022 4/14/27-2023 994,750.00$           1,004,360.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 2/8/2024 2/4/2028 1,000,000.00$        1,001,160.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.150% 3130B3BV4 10/15/2024 10/15/2027 1,495,575.00$        1,499,130.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.200% 3130B3FG3 10/25/2024 10/25/2027 1,500,000.00$        1,501,440.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130B3NE9 11/12/2024 11/12/2027 600,000.00$           599,298.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.550% 3130B3PH0 11/15/2024 11/14/2028 349,562.50$           349,524.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 3/25/2025 9/25/2028 700,000.00$           701,330.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 4/16/2025 10/16/2028 149,820.00$           149,793.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/2/2025 10/2/2028 3,100,000.00$        3,099,535.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.900% 3130B7WY6 10/2/2025 10/2/2029 2,000,000.00$        1,997,480.00$       
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029 148,485.00$           149,587.50$          

Total US Government Agency 12,651,798.50$      12,704,944.40$     
Total Fixed Income 12,651,798.50$      12,704,944.40$     

Total Assets 12,929,722.98$      12,982,868.88$     

Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Executive Director/Treasurer
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Allspring Funds
$277,924.48 

FHLB
$12,555,356.90 

FHLMC
$149,587.50 

FNMA, $-

March Joint Powers Authority
Pension Reserve Fund
September 30, 2025

Allspring Funds FHLB FHLMC FNMA
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March Joint Powers Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Pension Reserve Fund
December 31, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents ALLSPRING FUNDS TR GOVT MMKT I  94975P405 On going Open 135,185.56$     135,185.56$    

Fixed Income
US Government Agency FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 76.000% 3130ALE42 2/25/2021 8/25/2026 457,750.00$     491,025.00$    

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.020% 3130APAC9 10/14/2021 10/14/2026 155,856.00$     166,710.50$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130ARJC6 4/14/2022 4/14/27-2023 994,750.00$     1,005,500.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.500% 3130AYTT3 2/8/2024 2/4/2028 1,000,000.00$     1,000,150.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.150% 3130B3BV4 10/15/2024 10/15/2027 1,495,575.00$     1,499,625.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.200% 3130B3FG3 10/25/2024 10/25/2027 1,500,000.00$     1,501,305.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.280% 3130B5NF1 3/25/2025 9/25/2028 700,000.00$     702,338.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.000% 3130B5VA3 4/16/2025 10/16/2028 149,820.00$     149,958.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/2/2025 10/2/2028 3,700,000.00$     3,702,997.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.900% 3130B7WY6 10/2/2025 10/2/2029 2,000,000.00$     2,000,320.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 4.030% 3134HAPK3 10/10/2024 10/10/2029 148,485.00$     149,775.00$    
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3.820% 3136GC5D3 11/13/2029 599,400.00$     600,792.00$    

Total US Government Agency 12,901,636.00$     12,970,495.50$     
Total Fixed Income 12,901,636.00$     12,970,495.50$     

Total Assets 13,036,821.56$     13,105,681.06$     

Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Executive Director/Treasurer
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Allspring Funds
$135,185.56 

FHLB
$12,219,928.50 

FHLMC
$149,775.00 

FNMA, $600,792.00 

March Joint Powers Authority
Pension Reserve Fund

December 31, 2025

Allspring Funds FHLB FHLMC FNMA
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Statement of Compliance
March JPA (Consolidated 6 Accounts) as of September 30, 2025

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government code and Client investment policy.

A Division of Citizens Business Bank

Category List of Categories for California Government Code Compliant Investments Comment
MJPA Bonds No limitations.

Treasury Issues No limitations, Faith and credit of the U.S. are pledged for the payment of principal and interest.

California Issues Securities issued by the State of California or any City or local agency in the state; must have at least an A rating by a 
NRSRO.

Federal Agencies
Federal Agencies or U.S. Governnment -Sponsored Enterprise obligations, participants; or other instruments, including 
those by or fully guaranted as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored enterprises.   
No limitation on amount.

Complies

Bankers' Acceptance A1 short-term rated or better by a NRSRO; or "A" long-term debt rating category or better by a NRSRO; 180 days 
maximum maturity. No CitizensTrust holdings.

Commercial Paper
A-1 rating or better by a NRSRO; A long-term rating or better by NRSRO; 30% maximum; 270 days max maturity.  Issuer
must be a corporation organized and operating within the US and have at least $500 total assets.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Negotiable CDs
No rating required if under FDIC limit; if above limit, must have at least A-1 commercial paper rating and at least A long-
term rating by an NRSRO; 30% maximum;  Issued by a nationally or state-chartered bank, savings association or federal 
association, a state or federal credit union; or a foreign bank with a federal or state license. 

Repurchase Agreements Securities underlying the repo agreement must have a market value of at least 102% of the funds borrowed against these 
securities.  No CitizensTrust holdings. 

Medium-Term Notes
A rating category or better by a NRSRO; 30% maximum. Issued by corporations organized and operating within the US or 
by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US. Complies

Money-Market Mutual Funds Highest rating/AAA rating by two NRSROs; SEC-registered adviser with assets under management >$500 million and 
experience >5 years; 20% maximum in money market mutual funds. 

Complies

Trust Indentures Funds held under the terms of a Trust Indenture or other contract/agreement may be invested according to its 
provisiions.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Collateralized Bank Deposits Must be held in accordance with Uniform Commercial Code or applicable federal security regulations.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Mortgage-Backed, Mortgage Pass-Through Securities, Collaterized 
Mortgage Obligations 

"AA" rating category or better by a NRSRO; 20% maximum. 

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Client invests directly in this category.

Other securities authorized under CGC sections 5922 & 53601.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Prohibited Investments Inverse floaters, range notes, interest-only strips derived from mortgage pools or any investment that may result in a 
zero-interest accrual if held to maturity.

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government Code and Client investment policy.
  Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and in compliance.

   Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and not in compliance.

46



Statement of Compliance
March JPA (Consolidated 6 Accounts) as of December 31, 2025

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government code and Client investment policy.

A Division of Citizens Business Bank

Category List of Categories for California Government Code Compliant Investments Comment
MJPA Bonds No limitations.

Treasury Issues No limitations, Faith and credit of the U.S. are pledged for the payment of principal and interest.

California Issues Securities issued by the State of California or any City or local agency in the state; must have at least an A rating by a 
NRSRO.

Federal Agencies
Federal Agencies or U.S. Governnment -Sponsored Enterprise obligations, participants; or other instruments, including 
those by or fully guaranted as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored enterprises.   
No limitation on amount.

Complies

Bankers' Acceptance A1 short-term rated or better by a NRSRO; or "A" long-term debt rating category or better by a NRSRO; 180 days 
maximum maturity. No CitizensTrust holdings.

Commercial Paper
A-1 rating or better by a NRSRO; A long-term rating or better by NRSRO; 30% maximum; 270 days max maturity.  Issuer
must be a corporation organized and operating within the US and have at least $500 total assets.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Negotiable CDs
No rating required if under FDIC limit; if above limit, must have at least A-1 commercial paper rating and at least A long-
term rating by an NRSRO; 30% maximum;  Issued by a nationally or state-chartered bank, savings association or federal 
association, a state or federal credit union; or a foreign bank with a federal or state license. 

Repurchase Agreements Securities underlying the repo agreement must have a market value of at least 102% of the funds borrowed against these 
securities.  No CitizensTrust holdings. 

Medium-Term Notes
A rating category or better by a NRSRO; 30% maximum. Issued by corporations organized and operating within the US or 
by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US. Complies

Money-Market Mutual Funds Highest rating/AAA rating by two NRSROs; SEC-registered adviser with assets under management >$500 million and 
experience >5 years; 20% maximum in money market mutual funds. 

Complies

Trust Indentures Funds held under the terms of a Trust Indenture or other contract/agreement may be invested according to its 
provisiions.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Collateralized Bank Deposits Must be held in accordance with Uniform Commercial Code or applicable federal security regulations.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Mortgage-Backed, Mortgage Pass-Through Securities, Collaterized 
Mortgage Obligations 

"AA" rating category or better by a NRSRO; 20% maximum. 

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Client invests directly in this category.

Other securities authorized under CGC sections 5922 & 53601.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Prohibited Investments Inverse floaters, range notes, interest-only strips derived from mortgage pools or any investment that may result in a 
zero-interest accrual if held to maturity.

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government Code and Client investment policy.
  Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and in compliance.

   Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and not in compliance.
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION
OF THE 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 

MJPA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 8 (2) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Action: APPROVE NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER 2025 
DISBURSEMENTS 

Motion: Move to approve the check disbursements for the months of November 
and December 2025 or take other actions as deemed appropriate by the 
Commission.   

Background: 

This item is an action approving the expenses (checks) that were incurred in the months of 
November and December 2025 for the March JPA and Green Acres.  A listing of those checks 
is attached and will be reported in the minutes as an action item. 

Attachment(s): Listing of checks disbursed in November and December 2025 for the 
March JPA and Green Acres.  
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Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/2/2026 10:46 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

CabreraU Ulises Cabrera 11/06/2025  175.00ACH

ConderJr Charles Conder Jr. 11/06/2025  1,150.00ACH

Delgado Edward Delgado 11/06/2025  350.00ACH

Gutierre Yxstian Gutierrez 11/06/2025  175.00ACH

MedinaJ Jose Medina 11/06/2025  175.00ACH

VargasM Michael Vargas 11/06/2025  1,625.00ACH

DTS Daley Technology Systems 11/20/2025  609.00ACH

RSG RSG, Inc. 11/20/2025  235.00ACH

HdLSoft The HDL Software, LLC 11/06/2025  7,390.651018292

AyalaA Amelia Ayala 11/06/2025  1,690.001018293

RobertHa Robert Half 11/06/2025  227.261018294

RIVCTYSH Riverside County Sheriff Department 11/06/2025  37,225.821018295

CityMVD City Of  Moreno Valley 11/06/2025  65.511018296

KellySv Kelly Services, Inc. 11/12/2025  290.471018297

Court Courtney Inc. 11/12/2025  7,700.001018298

BankofAm Bank Of America 11/20/2025  4,200.381018299

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 11/20/2025  26,052.571018300

KellySv Kelly Services, Inc. 11/20/2025  847.081018301

Million Million Air, Riverside 11/20/2025  34.141018302

Camargo Cindy Camargo 11/20/2025  483.581018303

Willdan2 Willdan Financial Services 11/20/2025  2,430.001018304

HBS Hartley Blunt Strategies LLC 11/20/2025  1,600.001018305

JMayer John Mayer 11/20/2025  437.651018306

RogersAn Rogers ,Anderson, Malody & Scott, LLP 11/20/2025  15,540.701018307

RobertHa Robert Half 11/20/2025  227.261018308

SQUIRE SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP 11/20/2025  2,091.001018309

Report Total (26 checks):  113,028.07

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/2/2026 10:46 AM)
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Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/22/2026  9:41 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

CabreraU Ulises Cabrera 12/03/2025  175.00ACH

ConderJr Charles Conder Jr. 12/03/2025  175.00ACH

Delgado Edward Delgado 12/03/2025  350.00ACH

Gutierre Yxstian Gutierrez 12/03/2025  175.00ACH

NavaM Marisela Nava 12/03/2025  175.00ACH

VargasM Michael Vargas 12/03/2025  1,050.00ACH

DTS Daley Technology Systems 12/11/2025  150.00ACH

The20/20 The 20/20 NETWORK 12/11/2025  3,437.50ACH

AODC Association of Defense Communities 12/03/2025  450.001018310

BARRY Barry Security Service, Inc. 12/03/2025  20,998.441018311

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 12/03/2025  19,550.101018312

Montg Montgomery Plumbing 12/03/2025  280.001018313

PHILLIPS Phillips 66-CO./SYNCB 12/03/2025  380.271018314

Raceway2 Raceway Ford 12/03/2025  263.811018315

UNDER2 Underground Service Alert /SC 12/03/2025  10.001018316

AyalaA Amelia Ayala 12/03/2025  1,690.001018317

JMayer John Mayer 12/03/2025  125.131018318

RobertHa Robert Half 12/03/2025  162.941018319

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 12/11/2025  22,180.201018320

FEDEX FedEx 12/11/2025  44.931018321

PHILLIPS Phillips 66-CO./SYNCB 12/11/2025  386.031018322

Camargo Cindy Camargo 12/11/2025  118.651018323

RivCntyI County of Riverside Information Technology12/11/2025  858.881018324

Willdan2 Willdan Financial Services 12/11/2025  5,706.751018325

JMayer John Mayer 12/11/2025  494.001018326

RobertHa Robert Half 12/11/2025  351.621018327

RIVCTYSH Riverside County Sheriff Department 12/11/2025  2,892.021018328

BankofAm Bank Of America 12/18/2025  4,824.681018329

ADEPPrec Danny Ryan Precision Contracting Inc. 12/18/2025  503,172.001018330

RogersAn Rogers ,Anderson, Malody & Scott, LLP 12/18/2025  4,698.201018331

RobertHa Robert Half 12/18/2025  490.981018332

CITYPER City Of Perris 12/29/2025  312,500.001018333

CityRiv1 City Of Riverside 12/29/2025  312,500.001018334

RivCo1 County of Riverside 12/29/2025  312,500.001018335

CityMVD City Of  Moreno Valley 12/29/2025  312,500.001018336

Willdan2 Willdan Financial Services 12/29/2025  270.001018337

SQUIRE SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP 12/29/2025  2,040.001018338

Report Total (37 checks):  1,848,127.13

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/22/2026  9:41 AM)
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Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/2/2026 10:50 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

LOWES Lowe's Business Account 11/06/2025  838.003009945

AyalaA Amelia Ayala 11/06/2025  585.003009946

PRECDOOR Precision Garage Doors & Gates, Inc. 11/06/2025  2,500.003009947

JanPro Commerical Cleaning Solutions, Inc. 11/06/2025  200.003009948

MARCHUT March Joint Powers Utility Authority 11/06/2025  7,868.713009949

MiraMeth Miracle Method of Riverside 11/12/2025  2,025.003009950

RIVCNTYT Matthew Jennings 11/12/2025  35,005.523009951

Automate Automated Gate Services, Inc. 11/20/2025  139.003009952

BankofAm Bank Of America 11/20/2025  826.243009953

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 11/20/2025  6,247.303009954

FRONTIER Frontier Communications 11/20/2025  30.083009955

Leafwise Leafwise Landscape LLC 11/20/2025  16,550.633009956

Montg Montgomery Plumbing 11/20/2025  6,165.003009957

SouthCou South County Pest Control, Inc. 11/20/2025  138.003009958

SCE4 Southern California Edison 11/20/2025  861.923009959

P&SJan Ismael Padilla & Bonnie Padilla 11/20/2025  400.003009960

HOMEDE Home Depot Credit Services 11/20/2025  3,479.203009961

ALPINE Robert Vernieri 11/20/2025  1,045.003009962

Report Total (18 checks):  84,904.60

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/2/2026 10:50 AM)
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Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/22/2026  9:43 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

MGS M.G.S. 12/03/2025  7,583.563009963

AyalaA Amelia Ayala 12/03/2025  585.003009964

Compare Compare Carpets & Hardfloors Inc. 12/03/2025  4,310.353009965

WMWD Western Municipal Water District 12/03/2025  40,418.803009966

MARCHUT March Joint Powers Utility Authority 12/03/2025  8,231.973009967

Automate Automated Gate Services, Inc. 12/11/2025  139.003009968

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 12/11/2025  4,271.403009969

ChristRo Christianson Roofing 12/11/2025  1,790.003009970

Leafwise Leafwise Landscape LLC 12/11/2025  31,321.263009971

Montg Montgomery Plumbing 12/11/2025  4,900.003009972

PromasLa The PROMAS Landlord Software Center 12/11/2025  1,130.003009973

VERIZ2 Verizon Wireless 12/11/2025  705.793009974

EWING Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc. 12/11/2025  696.003009975

HOMEDE Home Depot Credit Services 12/11/2025  2,177.153009976

JanPro Commerical Cleaning Solutions, Inc. 12/11/2025  200.003009977

Automate Automated Gate Services, Inc. 12/18/2025  789.003009978

LOWES Lowe's Business Account 12/18/2025  383.603009979

Montg Montgomery Plumbing 12/18/2025  3,775.003009980

WASTEM WM Corporate Services, Inc. 12/18/2025  457.793009981

ALPINE Robert Vernieri 12/18/2025  7,820.003009982

MGS M.G.S. 12/29/2025  212.363009983

WestCoas West Coast Arborists, Inc 12/29/2025  1,504.003009984

Report Total (22 checks):  123,402.03

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/22/2026  9:43 AM)
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION
OF THE 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 

MJPA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 8 (3) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Action: APPROVE THE AGREEMENT FOR THE TRANSFER 
OF FIRE STATION PROPERTY AND BALANCE OF 
FIRE IMPACT FEES FROM THE MARCH JOINT 
POWERS AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY OF 
RIVERSIDE AND AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE ANY 
NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION 

Proposed Motion: Move to approve the Agreement for the Transfer of Fire Station Property 
and Balance of Fire Impact Fees from the March Joint Powers Authority 
to the County of Riverside and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to 
execute any necessary documentation. 

Background: 

The March Joint Powers Authority ("March JPA") is a joint powers agency created by a joint 
powers agreement (“JPA Agreement”) dated September 7, 1993, as amended, pursuant to Article 
1, Chapter 5, Division 7, Title 1 (commencing with section 6500) of the Government Code. The 
March JPA is composed of the member entities of the County of Riverside (“County”), the City 
of Riverside, the City of Moreno Valley, and the City of Perris (“Commission”). 

On April 18, 2023, the member entities entered into the Fourteenth Amended JPA Agreement in 
order to refine and reduce the duties of the March JPA, anticipate future completion of the land use 
redevelopment phase of the JPA Agreement, and enter into a new phase of intergovernmental 
cooperation for the management of the March Inland Port Airport by the March Inland Port Airport 
Authority.  

March JPA oversaw the planning and redevelopment of a project called the Meridian Park Project. 
The Meridian Park Project became the subject of litigation brought on by Communities for a 
Responsible Environment and Equity. As a material term of the settlement agreement, the real 
property located on Lot 1, APN: 294-070-039, TRACT 30857-6 became the designated site for a 
future fire station to serve the Meridian Park Project area (“Fire Station Property”). In connection 
with such a designation, funds were established and designated for the construction of a fire station 
on the designated site, and the funds would be credited to a developer that constructed the fire 
station. The funds are currently in an investment portfolio and the total market value balance as of 
January 28, 2026, was Two Million Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and 
Twenty-One Cents ($2,008,796.21) (“Balance of Fire Impact Fees”).  
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The County of Riverside is assuming responsibility for providing fire protection and emergency 
services within the applicable service area, including the area served by the Meridian Park Project, 
and has requested the transfer of the Fire Station Property and the Fire Impact Fees from March 
JPA. As a part of the transfer of land use authority to the County consistent with the Fourteenth 
Amendment of the JPA Agreement, the March JPA desires to transfer jurisdiction of the Fire Station 
Property and the Balance of the Fire Impact Fees to the County. 

March JPA staff recommends approval of the attached Transfer Agreement for Fire Station 
Property and Balance of Fire Impact Fees. 

Attachment(s): 1) Transfer Agreement for Fire Station Property and Balance of Fire
Impact Fees
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TRANSFER AGREEMENT FOR FIRE STATION PROPERTY AND 
 BALANCE OF FIRE IMPACT FEES 

This TRANSFER AGREEMENT FOR FIRE STATION PROPERTY AND BALANCE OF 
FIRE IMPACT FEES (“Agreement”) is made and executed as of _______________, 2026 (“Effective 
Date”), by and between March Joint Powers Authority, a California joint powers authority (“MJPA”), 
and Riverside County (“County”), with reference to the facts set forth below.  MJPA and County are 
sometimes individually referred to as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, the March Joint Powers Authority (“MJPA”) was formed pursuant to a Joint
Powers Agreement among the Cities of Moreno Valley, Perris, Riverside, and the County of
Riverside (“Member Agencies”) for the purpose of formulating and implementing plans for the
use and reuse of the former March Air Force Base and related properties; and

B. WHEREAS, as part of its planning and redevelopment authority, MJPA has overseen and
approved various development projects within its jurisdiction, including a project commonly
known as the Meridian Park Project (the “Meridian Park Project”); and;

C. WHEREAS, the Meridian Park Project became the subject of litigation brought by Communities
for a Responsible Environment and Equity (“CAREE”), an environmental justice organization,
which litigation was resolved through a settlement agreement entered into in or about 2012; and

D. WHEREAS, a material term of the settlement agreement required the designation of a site for a
future fire station to serve the Meridian Park Project area, and such designation resulted in the
identification of the real property commonly referred to as the Fire Station site (“Fire Station
Property”), as depicted in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto to this Agreement and incorporated
herein by this reference; and

E. WHEREAS, in connection with the settlement and the Meridian Park Project, fire impact fee
funds were established and designated for use in connection with the construction of a fire
station on the designated site, with such funds intended to be credited to the developer that
constructs the fire station (the “Fire Impact Funds”); and

F. WHEREAS, as of the date of this Agreement, the Fire Impact Funds total market value is Two
Million Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and Twenty One Cents
($2,008,796.21), as more particularly described in Exhibit “C”, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference; and

G. WHEREAS, in 2023, the Member Agencies entered into the Fourteenth Amendment to the Joint
Powers Agreement which transferred land use authority to the County of Riverside; and

H. WHEREAS, as a part of the changes outlined by the Fourteenth Amendment, the County is
assuming responsibility for providing fire protection and emergency services within the
applicable service area, including the area served by the Meridian Park Project; and
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I. WHEREAS, in connection with County’s assumption of fire services, County has requested the
transfer of the Fire Station Property and the Fire Impact Funds from MJPA, and MJPA is willing
to transfer the Fire Station Property and the Fire Impact Funds to County.;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  The Parties hereby affirm the facts set forth in the Recitals above are
true and correct.  The said Recitals are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference.

2. Term of Agreement.  The term of the Agreement shall commence on [INSERT DATE], 2026,
and terminate upon the completion of the transfer of the Fire Station Property, which will be when
County records the quitclaim deed (“Termination Date”).

3. Transfer of Fire Station Property.

3.1  As-Is Transfer. MJPA transfers ownership of the Fire Station Property, as described in 
Exhibit “A”, to County, and County accepts the Fire Station Property “as is” as of the Termination Date.  
The transfer shall be in the form of the quitclaim deed attached as Exhibit “B”, and incorporated herein 
by this reference.  The transfer is made with all faults and without any warranties of any kind. MJPA 
makes no express or implied warranties regarding the Fire Station Property, including but not limited to 
its condition, title, suitability for any use, zoning or land-use restrictions, utilities, infrastructure, 
environmental conditions, or the presence of hazardous substances.  County acknowledges that it has 
full knowledge of the Fire Station Property’s condition and all applicable laws, restrictions, 
encumbrances, and matters of record, and accepts the Fire Station Property in its current condition.  The 
Termination Date constitutes County’s representation that it accepts the Fire Station Property as it exists 
on that date.   

4. Transfer of Fire Impact Funds.

4.1 Transfer. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, MJPA hereby agrees to 
transfer, assign, and convey to County all of MJPA’s right, title, and interest in and to the Fire Impact 
Funds, including all principal, accrued interest, earnings, and any related rights, as of the Effective Date.  

4.2 Investment Account. The Fire Impact Funds are currently held in an investment account 
maintained at Citizens Bank.  The Parties acknowledge that early withdrawal of the Fire Impact Funds 
prior to the maturity date may result in a penalty.  To avoid such penalty, the Parties agree to cooperate 
in good faith to effectuate the transfer of the Fire Impact Funds in a manner that preserves the value of 
the funds, which may include the assignment or transfer of the Investment Account to County, subject to 
the requirements of Citizens Bank. 

4.3 Cooperation and Further Assurances. MJPA and County shall take all actions reasonably 
necessary or appropriate to effectuate the transfer of the Fire Impact Funds, including executing any 
documents and providing any information reasonably required by Citizens Bank or any other financial 
institution to complete the transfer or assignment. 
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4.4 Use of Funds. Upon transfer, County shall be solely responsible for the administration, 
management, and use of the Fire Impact Funds in accordance with applicable law and any restrictions 
applicable to such funds. 

4.5 Release. Upon completion of the transfer of the Fire Impact Funds, County releases 
MJPA from any and all claims, liabilities, or obligations arising from or related to the holding, 
investment, or administration of the Fire Impact Funds prior to the Effective Date. 

4.6 Parties acknowledge that following the transfer of the Fire Impact Funds, MJPA shall not 
be responsible for maintenance of the Fire Impact Funds, and that such obligation has been undertaken 
by County pursuant to this Agreement.  The County indemnifies MJPA from any and all responsibility 
and management of the Fire Station Property and Fire Impact Funds following the execution of this 
Agreement.  The County’s indemnification obligation shall survive the expiration or earlier termination 
of this Agreement.   

5. Risk Management.

5.1 Indemnification.  MJPA shall indemnify, defend and hold County, it’s board members, 
officials, officers, employees, agents, consultants and contractors free and harmless from any and all 
claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liabilities, losses, damages or injuries, in law or in 
equity, to property or persons, including wrongful death, in any manner arising out of or incident to any 
negligent acts, omissions or breach of law, or willful misconduct of MJPA, its officials, officers, 
employees, agents, consultants or contractors in the performance of MJPA’s obligations under this 
Agreement, including the payment of all reasonable attorneys’ fees. 

County shall indemnify, defend and hold MJPA, it’s board members, officials, officers, 
employees, agents, consultants and contractors free and harmless from any and all claims, demands, 
causes of action, costs, expenses, liabilities, losses, damages or injuries, in law or in equity, to property 
or persons, including wrongful death, in any manner arising out of or incident to any negligent acts, 
omissions or breach of law, or willful misconduct of County, its officials, officers, employees, agents, 
consultants or contractors in the performance of County’s obligations under this Agreement, including 
the payment of all reasonable attorneys’ fees. 

6. Binding on Successors/Assignment. This Agreement and all of the covenants and conditions
herein contained shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the executors, administrators,
heirs, assigns and successors of each of the Parties hereto.

7. Authority.  Each Party signing this Agreement represents and warrants that such Party has full
authority to do so, that performance of all of the obligations contained herein have been duly authorized
by all requisite actions on behalf of such Party, and that this Agreement binds such Party.

8. Severability.  If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement is held to be
invalid, void or otherwise unenforceable, to any extent, by any court of competent jurisdiction, the
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and each term, provision and covenant shall
be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

9. Attorney’s Fees. In the event legal proceedings are commenced regarding the enforcement of
this Agreement, the prevailing Party in any such action shall recover, in addition to any relief granted
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therein, reasonable attorney’s fees from the other Party, which fees shall be included in any judgment 
rendered in such proceedings. 

10. No Waiver. The waiver or failure to enforce any breach or violation of any covenant herein
contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver or abandonment of such covenant, or any waiver of the
right to enforce any subsequent breach or violation of such covenant.

11. Recording.  County shall cause this Agreement to be recorded with the Riverside County
Recorder’s Office within ten (10) business days of execution of this Agreement by both Parties.

12. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement of the
Parties with respect to all matters discussed herein and supersedes any and all prior agreements, written
or oral regarding such matters.

13. No Third Party Beneficiary.  The Parties agree that no third parties are designated as
beneficiaries to any rights under this Agreement other than as specified herein, and no third parties shall
have any rights to enforce this Agreement.

14. Headings.  Headings contained herein are for reference purposes only and shall not constitute
terms of this Agreement.

15. Jurisdiction, Forum and Venue.  The proper jurisdiction, forum and venue for any claims,
causes of action or other proceedings concerning this Agreement shall be in the state and federal courts
located in the State of California, County of Riverside.  The Parties agree not to bring any action or
proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement in any other jurisdiction, forum or venue.  The
parties hereby submit to personal jurisdiction in the State of California for the enforcement of this
Agreement and hereby waive any and all personal rights under the law of any state to object to
jurisdiction within the State of California for the purposes of any legal action or proceeding to enforce
this Agreement, whether on the grounds of inconvenient forum or otherwise.

16. Laws and Regulations.  Each Party shall keep itself fully informed of and in compliance with
all local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations in any manner affecting the performance of this
Agreement, and shall give all notices required by law.  Each Party shall be liable for all violations of
such laws and regulations in connection with this Agreement.

17. Governing Law.  This Agreement and all questions relating to its validity, interpretation,
performance, and enforcement (including, without limitation, provisions concerning limitations of
actions), shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

18. Time of the Essence.  The Parties acknowledge and agree that time of is of the essence in the
performance of this Agreement.

19. Mutual Cooperation.  The Parties each agree to cooperate in good faith to effect the purposes
and terms of this Agreement.

20. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one single
Agreement.
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21. Amendments.  This Agreement may be amended in writing by the mutual agreement of the
Parties.

22. Electronic Signature.  Each Party acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement may be
executed by electronic or digital signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all
purposes and shall have the same force and effect as an original signature.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRANSFER AGREEMENT FOR 
FIRE STATION PROPERTY AND 

BALANCE OF FIRE IMPACT FEES 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
written above. 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 

APPROVED BY: 

Signature 

Grace I. Martin, DPPD 

Chief Executive Officer 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

[***INSERT NAME***] 

Signature 

Name 

Title 
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EXHIBIT A 

LOCATION OF FIRE STATION PROPERTY 

[***INSERT***] 
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Dedicated Fire Station Site 
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EXHIBIT B 

QUITCLAIM DEED OF FIRE STATION PROPERTY 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, 
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

March Joint Powers Authority 
17405 Heacock Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92551 
Attn: Grace Martin 

FREE RECORDING: 
This instrument is for the benefit of the 
County of Riverside, and is entitled to be 
recorded without fee or tax.  (Govt. Code 
6103, 27383 and Rev. & Tax Code 11922) 

Above Space for Recorder’s Use FILE:    
APN: 
TRA: 
DTT: 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY, a California joint powers authority 
(“GRANTOR”), hereby grants to the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a public agency 
(“GRANTEE”), the following described real property situated in the unincorporated County of 
Riverside, State of California, as described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTOR has caused its name to be affixed here to and this 
instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer. 

Date: , 2026 GRANTOR: 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY, 
a California joint powers authority   

By: 
Name: Grace I. Martin, DPPD 

Chief Executive Officer 
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EXHIBIT 1 
MAP AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION  

(INSERT HERE) 
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CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 

(Govt. Code § 27281) 

The County of Riverside, a public agency (hereinafter called “Grantee”), does hereby accept the 
above and foregoing Fire Station Property upon and subject to all of the terms, covenants and 
conditions therein contained, and does hereby agree to comply with and perform each and all of 
said terms, covenants and conditions. This is to certify that the interest in real property conveyed 
by the TRANSFER AGREEMENT FOR FIRE STATION PROPERTY AND BALANCE OF 
FIRE IMPACT FEES Agreement dated  from March Joint Powers Authority, a 
California joint powers authority ("Grantor"), to Grantee is hereby accepted by the undersigned 
officer or agent, and Grantee consents to recordation thereof by its duly authorized officer. 

DATED as of  _____________, 2026. 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 
a public agency 

By: _____________________________ 
Jeffrey A. Van Wagenen Jr. 
County Executive Officer 
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A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the 
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the 
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of California ) 
County of Riverside ) 

On _________________________, before me, , 
(insert name and title of the officer) 

Notary Public, personally appeared  , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to 
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by 
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the 
person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature (Seal) 
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EXHIBIT C 

FUND BALANCE 
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42035001110 - MARCHJPA-FIREPORTFOLIO

JANUARY 28, 2026

INVESTMENT SUMMARY

2,008,796

Total Market Value

2,006,506

Total Cost

0

Year to Date Long Term Gain/Loss

0

Year to Date Short Term Gain/Loss

Sole

Investment Authority

Government

Investment Objective

0

Year to Date RMD Payment

ASSET ALLOCATION

83.40% Fixed Income

16.60% Cash and Equivalents

MARKET VALUE

400k

600k

800k

1M

1.2M

1.4M

1.6M Fixed Income

Cash and Equivalents

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Investment Segment Market Value % of Total Cost

Fixed Income $1,675,394.50 83.40% $1,673,105.00

Cash and Equivalents $333,401.71 16.60% $333,401.71

$ .21 $ .71

$ .00 $ .00

$ .00
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION
OF THE 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 

MJPA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 8 (4) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Action: APPROVE AND RATIFY THE EMERGENCY ACTION 
TAKEN FOR ROOF REPAIR OF CROSSWORD 
CHRISTIAN CHURCH 

Motion: Move to approve and ratify the emergency action taken for roof repair of 
CrossWord Christian Church. 

Background: 

On February 5, 2025, Commission authorized the advertising of a Request for Proposals (RFP) 
for CrossWord Christian Fellowship Church Roof Replacement, Building 2600.  Prior to the 
release of the RFP, the Authority received communications from CrossWord regarding severe 
roof damage during rain events that month. The damage during rain events disrupted church 
activities and presented public safety issues that needed immediate resolution.   

In March 2025, a site inspection by the JPA Building Official identified significant roof damage 
at church offices, fellowship room, hallways and classrooms following storm events. The 
damage resulted in active water leakage, failed electrical circuits and presented a risk to the 
building’s structural integrity, interior furnishings, and safety of occupants.  The Building 
Official confirmed that immediate repair was necessary to prevent further deterioration. Delayed 
repairs would have likely resulted in increased costs and potential safety hazards. 

Pursuant to Sections 20134 and 22050 of the Public Contract Code, the Chief Executive Officer 
authorized emergency measures to repair the roof to stabilize the structure and prevent further 
deterioration. The following contractors were authorized to complete emergency repairs: 

Contractor Scope of Work Cost 
Courtney Waterproofing, 
Roof & Concrete 
Restoration 

Roof materials installation, secure 
damaged roof sections and prevent water 
intrusion to the building. 

$ 154,353.12 

Blue HVAC 
Remove and replace air conditioning 
units. 

$ 19,500.00 

Brickley Environmental 
Mitigate environmental hazardous 
materials to include mold. 

$   7,900.00 

Vista Environmental Evaluate environmental hazards $  3,040.00 

Moreno General Services Electrical repairs. $ 43,096.25 
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All emergency repairs were completed on September 9th, 2025. Staff recommends that the 
Commission ratify the emergency action taken to authorize and complete roofing repair work at 
the CrossWord Christian Church located at (building 2600) 14950 Riverside Drive, Riverside, 
CA 92518. 

Attachment(s): Contractors Agreements. 
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION
OF THE 

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 

MJPA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 8 (5) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Action: AWARD A FINAL CONTRACT TO WEST SWPPP 
SERVICES FOR WEED ABATEMENT SERVICES AND 
AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO 
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT  

Motion: Move to award a final contract to West SWPPP Services for weed 
abatement services and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute 
the contract. 

Background: 

On October 15, 2025, the March Joint Powers Commission authorized Amendment No. 1 to 
Professional Services Agreement with Mariposa Landscapes, Inc for weed abatement services within 
the JPA Planning Area.  Mariposa Landscapes, Inc.’s contract allowed for an automatic renewal, not 
to exceed three consecutive years.  While a new one-year extension was authorized by the 
Commission, Mariposa wished to increase their contract amount and exited their contract.  

Given ongoing weed abatement needs within the JPA, a new RFP for services was released on 
December 15, 2025.  The contract will be for three weed abatement events between February and 
October of 2026. March JPA staff received six bids in response to the RFP.  Of the six (6) bids 
received, West SWPPP Services was deemed to be the lowest, most responsive and responsible bidder. 
The bids received are as follows: 

Contractor Bid Amount Notes 

Greenfield Landscaping & Maintenance, Inc. $62,866.00 

West SWPPP Services $64,860.00 Lowest Responsive Bidder 

Mariposa Landscapes, Inc. $90,072.00 

Pest Options, Inc. $124,926.00 

DeGuire Weed Abatement, Inc. $150,090.00 

Sustainable Mitigation $2,448,387.00 

West SWPPP Services submitted complete and correct bid documents and is recommended to receive 
the contract. Staff recommends approval of the award to West SWPPP Services for the amount of 
Sixty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Dollars and No Cents ($64,860.00), plus a 25% 
contingency in the amount of $16,215.00, and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the 
contract. 

Attachment(s): West SWPPP Services Proposal 
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION
OF THE 

MARCH INLAND PORT AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

MIPAA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 9 (1) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Report:  RECEIVE AND FILE FINANCIAL STATUS REPORTS 

Motion: Move to receive and file Financial Status Reports 

Background: 

The monthly Financial Status Report is a summary of operational income and expenses for the 
months of November and December 2025 and for the fiscal year to date.  It provides a summary 
of the March Inland Port Airport Authority’s (MIPAA) ongoing activities related to the MIPAA 
approved FY 2025/26 budget.  

Attachment(s): 1) Financial Status Reports for November and December 2025
2) Third Quarter CY 2025 Statement of Compliance Report
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March Inland Port 

Balance Sheet  
General Fund – Fund 500 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 841,969.49$         
Investment Account 5,478,642.71    
Accounts Receivable 297,022.61       
Accounts Receivable - Leases 76,456,407.78  
Fixed Assets 36,352.00       
Improvements 27,679,399.45  
Infrastructure 2,110,182.11    
Accumulated Depreciation (8,993,454.95)   
Land and Buildings 36,221,477.22  
Deferred Outflows - Pension 291,870.31   
Deferred Outflows - OPEB 79,369.00     

Total Assets 140,499,237.73$  

LIABILITIES
Debt to the JPA 2,687,896.35  
Accounts Payable (2,850.06)        
Payroll Liabilities 1,104,190.55  
Interest Payable 1,776,866.67  
Net Pension Liability 656,197.76   
OPEB Liability 21,311.00  
Compensated Absences 76,483.16  
Deferred Inflows - Pension 85,071.47  
Deferred Inflows - OPEB 50,594.00  
Deferred Inflows - Leases 76,477,240.78  

Total Liabilities 82,933,001.68  

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 61,289,916.41  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 (3,723,680.36)   

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 57,566,236.05  

Total Liabilities and Net Position 140,499,237.73$  
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March Inland Port 

Balance Sheet  
General Fund – Fund 500 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 878,878.02$         
Investment Account 5,478,642.71    
Accounts Receivable 315,890.75       
Accounts Receivable - Leases 76,456,407.78  
Fixed Assets 36,352.00       
Improvements 27,679,399.45  
Infrastructure 2,110,182.11    
Accumulated Depreciation (8,993,454.95)   
Land and Buildings 36,221,477.22  
Deferred Outflows - Pension 291,870.31   
Deferred Outflows - OPEB 79,369.00     

Total Assets 140,555,014.40$  

LIABILITIES
Debt to the JPA 2,687,896.35    
Payroll Liabilities 1,169,204.02    
Interest Payable 1,776,866.67    
Net Pension Liability 656,197.76       
OPEB Liability 21,311.00       
Compensated Absences 76,483.16       
Deferred Inflows - Pension 85,071.47       
Deferred Inflows - OPEB 50,594.00       
Deferred Inflows - Leases 76,477,240.78  

Total Liabilities 83,000,865.21  

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 61,289,916.41  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 (3,735,767.22)   

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 57,554,149.19  

Total Liabilities and Net Position 140,555,014.40$  
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March Inland Port Airport Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Airport Fund
September 30, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents Allspring Fund 94975P405 On going Open 126,195.64$           126,195.64$          

Fixed Income
US Government Agency FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.500% 3130AP4Q5 9/30/2021 9/30/2026 382,380.00$           391,460.00$          

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.300% 3130APBU8 10/14/2021 10/14/2026 287,364.00$           292,599.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.000% 3130ARD57 3/29/2022 3/29/2027 195,970.00$           197,944.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.430% 3130B4U41 1/29/2025 9/30/2027 499,600.00$           499,915.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.425% 3130B4XF3 2/12/2025 2/12/2027 399,880.00$           399,788.00$          
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.875% 3133ER6Q9 3/10/2025 12/10/2027 298,825.20$           300,513.00$          

Total US Government Agency 2,064,019.20$        2,082,219.00$       
Total Fixed Income 2,064,019.20$        2,082,219.00$       

Total Assets 2,190,214.84$        2,208,414.64$       

Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy.
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Chief Executive Officer/Treasure
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September 30, 2025
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March Inland Port Airport Authority
Investment Quarterly Report
Airport Fund
December 31, 2025

Type Issuer Coupon CUSIP Purchase Date Maturity Date Cost Market Value
Cash & Cash Equivalents Allspring Fund 94975P405 On going Open 138,096.04$     138,096.04$    

Fixed Income
US Government Agency FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.500% 3130AP4Q5 9/30/2021 9/30/2026 382,380.00$     394,156.00$    

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 1.300% 3130APBU8 10/14/2021 10/14/2026 287,364.00$     294,549.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.000% 3130ARD57 3/29/2022 3/29/2027 195,970.00$     198,640.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.430% 3130B4U41 1/29/2025 9/30/2027 499,600.00$     499,465.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.800% 3130B7WX8 10/2/2025 10/2/2028 200,000.00$     200,162.00$    
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 3.875% 3133ER6Q9 3/10/2025 12/10/2027 298,825.20$     301,293.00$    
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3.820% 3136GC5D3 11/13/2029 199,800.00$     200,264.00$    

Total US Government Agency 2,063,939.20$     2,088,529.00$    
Total Fixed Income 2,063,939.20$     2,088,529.00$    

Total Assets 2,202,035.24$     2,226,625.04$    

Investment Policy Assertions
1) Portfolio valuation provided by ICE Data Services
2) All investment actions executed since the last Investment Report are in full compliance with the Investment Policy. 
3) The March Joint Powers Authority has sufficient funds to meet its expenditures obligations for the next six months.

Dr Grace Martin
Chief Executive Officer/Treasure
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Statement of Compliance
March JPA (Consolidated 6 Accounts) as of September 30, 2025

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government code and Client investment policy.

A Division of Citizens Business Bank

Category List of Categories for California Government Code Compliant Investments Comment
MJPA Bonds No limitations.

Treasury Issues No limitations, Faith and credit of the U.S. are pledged for the payment of principal and interest.

California Issues Securities issued by the State of California or any City or local agency in the state; must have at least an A rating by a 
NRSRO.

Federal Agencies
Federal Agencies or U.S. Governnment -Sponsored Enterprise obligations, participants; or other instruments, including 
those by or fully guaranted as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored enterprises.   
No limitation on amount.

Complies

Bankers' Acceptance A1 short-term rated or better by a NRSRO; or "A" long-term debt rating category or better by a NRSRO; 180 days 
maximum maturity. No CitizensTrust holdings.

Commercial Paper
A-1 rating or better by a NRSRO; A long-term rating or better by NRSRO; 30% maximum; 270 days max maturity.  Issuer
must be a corporation organized and operating within the US and have at least $500 total assets.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Negotiable CDs
No rating required if under FDIC limit; if above limit, must have at least A-1 commercial paper rating and at least A long-
term rating by an NRSRO; 30% maximum;  Issued by a nationally or state-chartered bank, savings association or federal 
association, a state or federal credit union; or a foreign bank with a federal or state license. 

Repurchase Agreements Securities underlying the repo agreement must have a market value of at least 102% of the funds borrowed against these 
securities.  No CitizensTrust holdings. 

Medium-Term Notes
A rating category or better by a NRSRO; 30% maximum. Issued by corporations organized and operating within the US or 
by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US. Complies

Money-Market Mutual Funds Highest rating/AAA rating by two NRSROs; SEC-registered adviser with assets under management >$500 million and 
experience >5 years; 20% maximum in money market mutual funds. 

Complies

Trust Indentures Funds held under the terms of a Trust Indenture or other contract/agreement may be invested according to its 
provisiions.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Collateralized Bank Deposits Must be held in accordance with Uniform Commercial Code or applicable federal security regulations.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Mortgage-Backed, Mortgage Pass-Through Securities, Collaterized 
Mortgage Obligations 

"AA" rating category or better by a NRSRO; 20% maximum. 

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Client invests directly in this category.

Other securities authorized under CGC sections 5922 & 53601.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Prohibited Investments Inverse floaters, range notes, interest-only strips derived from mortgage pools or any investment that may result in a 
zero-interest accrual if held to maturity.

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government Code and Client investment policy.
  Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and in compliance.

   Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and not in compliance.
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Statement of Compliance
March JPA (Consolidated 6 Accounts) as of December 31, 2025

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government code and Client investment policy.

A Division of Citizens Business Bank

Category List of Categories for California Government Code Compliant Investments Comment
MJPA Bonds No limitations.

Treasury Issues No limitations, Faith and credit of the U.S. are pledged for the payment of principal and interest.

California Issues Securities issued by the State of California or any City or local agency in the state; must have at least an A rating by a 
NRSRO.

Federal Agencies
Federal Agencies or U.S. Governnment -Sponsored Enterprise obligations, participants; or other instruments, including 
those by or fully guaranted as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored enterprises.   
No limitation on amount.

Complies

Bankers' Acceptance A1 short-term rated or better by a NRSRO; or "A" long-term debt rating category or better by a NRSRO; 180 days 
maximum maturity. No CitizensTrust holdings.

Commercial Paper
A-1 rating or better by a NRSRO; A long-term rating or better by NRSRO; 30% maximum; 270 days max maturity.  Issuer
must be a corporation organized and operating within the US and have at least $500 total assets.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Negotiable CDs
No rating required if under FDIC limit; if above limit, must have at least A-1 commercial paper rating and at least A long-
term rating by an NRSRO; 30% maximum;  Issued by a nationally or state-chartered bank, savings association or federal 
association, a state or federal credit union; or a foreign bank with a federal or state license. 

Repurchase Agreements Securities underlying the repo agreement must have a market value of at least 102% of the funds borrowed against these 
securities.  No CitizensTrust holdings. 

Medium-Term Notes
A rating category or better by a NRSRO; 30% maximum. Issued by corporations organized and operating within the US or 
by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US. Complies

Money-Market Mutual Funds Highest rating/AAA rating by two NRSROs; SEC-registered adviser with assets under management >$500 million and 
experience >5 years; 20% maximum in money market mutual funds. 

Complies

Trust Indentures Funds held under the terms of a Trust Indenture or other contract/agreement may be invested according to its 
provisiions.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Collateralized Bank Deposits Must be held in accordance with Uniform Commercial Code or applicable federal security regulations.  No CitizensTrust 
holdings.

Mortgage-Backed, Mortgage Pass-Through Securities, Collaterized 
Mortgage Obligations 

"AA" rating category or better by a NRSRO; 20% maximum. 

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Client invests directly in this category.

Other securities authorized under CGC sections 5922 & 53601.  No CitizensTrust holdings.

Prohibited Investments Inverse floaters, range notes, interest-only strips derived from mortgage pools or any investment that may result in a 
zero-interest accrual if held to maturity.

Assets managed by CitizensTrust are in full compliance with California Government Code and Client investment policy.
  Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and in compliance.

   Represents investments currently in March JPA portfolios and not in compliance.
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 
OF THE 

MARCH INLAND PORT AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

MIPAA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 9 (2) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Action: APPROVE NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER 2025 
DISBURSEMENTS 

Motion: Move to approve the check disbursements for the months of November 
and December 2025 or take other actions as deemed appropriate by the 
Commission.   

Background: 

This item is an action approving the expenses (checks) that were incurred in the months of 
November and December 2025 for the March Inland Port Airport Authority (MIPAA).  A listing 
of those checks is attached and will be reported in the minutes as an action item. 

Attachment(s): Listing of checks disbursed in November and December 2025 for the 
March Inland Port Airport Authority.  
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Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/2/2026 10:52 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

DPETER1 David Peterson Abatement Services,LLC 11/06/2025  4,620.00ACH

IvanBold Ivan Bolden & Associates LLC 11/06/2025  3,125.00ACH

DTS Daley Technology Systems 11/20/2025  2,436.00ACH

SONRI SONRI, INC 11/20/2025  5,125.00ACH

FRONTIER Frontier Communications 11/06/2025  693.005005666

Million Million Air, Riverside 11/06/2025  796.275005667

StaplesA Staples Business Credit 11/06/2025  654.715005668

AyalaA Amelia Ayala 11/06/2025  4,225.005005669

RobertHa Robert Half 11/06/2025  909.065005670

WASTEM WM Corporate Services, Inc. 11/06/2025  245.675005671

JanPro Commerical Cleaning Solutions, Inc. 11/06/2025  200.005005672

KellySv Kelly Services, Inc. 11/12/2025  2,614.255005673

Automate Automated Gate Services, Inc. 11/20/2025  382.005005674

BankofAm Bank Of America 11/20/2025  2,424.675005675

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 11/20/2025  27,295.485005676

FRONTIER Frontier Communications 11/20/2025  297.325005677

GRAINGER Grainger 11/20/2025  1,041.575005678

KellySv Kelly Services, Inc. 11/20/2025  7,623.725005679

Million Million Air, Riverside 11/20/2025  34.145005680

AMCG Aviation Management Consulting Group 11/20/2025  8,961.005005681

CoffmanS Coffman Specialties 11/20/2025  36,180.265005682

SCE4 Southern California Edison 11/20/2025  910.865005683

Willdan2 Willdan Financial Services 11/20/2025  23,463.005005684

HBS Hartley Blunt Strategies LLC 11/20/2025  6,400.005005685

JADTEC Jadtec Security Services, Inc. 11/20/2025  95.005005686

JMayer John Mayer 11/20/2025  3,938.805005687

LawDoor Lawrence Doors 11/20/2025  8,593.655005688

RogersAn Rogers ,Anderson, Malody & Scott, LLP 11/20/2025  62,162.805005689

SoCANews Southern California News Group 11/20/2025  1,055.225005690

RobertHa Robert Half 11/20/2025  909.065005691

HOMEDE Home Depot Credit Services 11/20/2025  278.595005692

CanonF Canon Financial Services, Inc. 11/20/2025  1,500.375005693

Report Total (32 checks):  219,191.47

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/2/2026 10:52 AM)

287

http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=DPETER1
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=IvanBold
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=DTS
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SONRI
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=FRONTIER
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=Million
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=StaplesA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=AyalaA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=RobertHa
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=WASTEM
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=JanPro
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=KellySv
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=Automate
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=BankofAm
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=BESTBE
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=FRONTIER
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=GRAINGER
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=KellySv
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=Million
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=AMCG
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=CoffmanS
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SCE4
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=Willdan2
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=HBS
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=JADTEC
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=JMayer
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=LawDoor
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=RogersAn
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SoCANews
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=RobertHa
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=HOMEDE
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=CanonF


Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/22/2026  9:44 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

DPETER1 David Peterson Abatement Services,LLC 12/03/2025  4,620.00ACH

Computer California Computer Options, Inc. 12/11/2025  398.58ACH

DTS Daley Technology Systems 12/11/2025  600.00ACH

IvanBold Ivan Bolden & Associates LLC 12/11/2025  3,125.00ACH

SONRI SONRI, INC 12/11/2025  2,812.50ACH

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 12/03/2025  30,691.605005694

FRONTIER Frontier Communications 12/03/2025  1,041.315005695

Million Million Air, Riverside 12/03/2025  701.965005696

AyalaA Amelia Ayala 12/03/2025  4,225.005005697

JMayer John Mayer 12/03/2025  1,126.125005698

Mariposa Mariposa Tree Management Inc, 12/03/2025  14,857.335005699

RobertHa Robert Half 12/03/2025  651.785005700

BESTBE Best Best & Krieger, LLP 12/11/2025  19,819.605005701

FRONTIER Frontier Communications 12/11/2025  693.005005702

MGS M.G.S. 12/11/2025  840.005005703

RAPIDFIR Rapid Fire Safety & Security LLC 12/11/2025  586.895005704

SWRCBR SWRCB 12/11/2025  563.005005705

VictWash Victory Wash and Windows LLC 12/11/2025  869.905005706

AMCG Aviation Management Consulting Group 12/11/2025  23,164.555005707

RIVTLMA TLMA Administration- County Of Riverside 12/11/2025  25,000.005005708

Willdan2 Willdan Financial Services 12/11/2025  32,934.255005709

BABCOCK Babcock Laboratories, Inc. 12/11/2025  131.305005710

JMayer John Mayer 12/11/2025  4,446.005005711

RobertHa Robert Half 12/11/2025  1,406.465005712

HOMEDE Home Depot Credit Services 12/11/2025  135.065005713

WASTEM WM Corporate Services, Inc. 12/11/2025  317.515005714

JanPro Commerical Cleaning Solutions, Inc. 12/11/2025  200.005005715

FRONTIER Frontier Communications 12/18/2025  191.145005716

StaplesA Staples Business Credit 12/18/2025  272.615005717

AMCG Aviation Management Consulting Group 12/18/2025  4,517.895005718

RogersAn Rogers ,Anderson, Malody & Scott, LLP 12/18/2025  18,792.805005719

RobertHa Robert Half 12/18/2025  1,963.905005720

Report Total (32 checks):  201,697.04

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/22/2026  9:44 AM)
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 
OF THE 

MARCH INLAND PORT AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

MIPAA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 9 (3) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Action:  APPROVE WEBB AND ASSOCIATES PROPOSAL FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR THE PROPOSED 
RIVERSIDE SHERIFF OFFICE AVIATION HANGAR PROJECT.  

Motion: Approve Webb and Associates Proposal for Environmental Services for 
the Proposed Riverside Sheriff Office Aviation Hangar Project. 

Applicant: Riverside County Sheriff Office 

Background: 

The Riverside County Sheriff Office is considering the development of (1) 20,000 square foot 
hangar, associated parking lot, and a ground lease (Project). The 2012 General Aviation 
Terminal Project analyzed (2) 10,000 square foot hangars at the March Inland Port Airport, 
however additional environmental review is necessary to analyze the construction and 
implementation of the Project.  

Webb and Associates proposes to prepare an Addendum to the 2012 General Aviation Terminal 
Project Environmental Impact Report (2012 EIR), in compliance with the requirements of the 
2025 State of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. Webb and Associates 
will utilize an Initial Study Checklist to document whether new or different impacts have been 
identified or if the impacts are within the scope of the previous 2012 EIR analysis pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15164. In the event the technical studies for the Addendum trigger 
considerations in CEQA Section 15162, Webb and Associates would then prepare a Supplement 
to the 2012 EIR.   

The scope of environmental services by Webb have been approved by the Riverside County 
Sheriff Office. 

Funding:  
Two options have been considered in the proposal for preparation of the environmental 
document.  

Option 1 Addendum: $97,100 
Option 2 Supplemental EIR: $144,800 

The above-mentioned costs would be billed to MIPAA but reimbursed by the Riverside County 
Sheriff Office through an executed Reimbursement Agreement.  
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Recommendation:  
Staff recommends approving Webb and Associates proposal dated December 03, 2025, for 
environmental services for the proposed Riverside Sheriff Aviation Hangar Project.  

Attachment(s): 

1) Webb and Associates Proposal
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December 3, 2025 
Ms. Lauren Sotelo 
Willdan  

Delivered via email:  LSotelo@willdan.com 

RE: Proposal for Environmental Services for Riverside Sheriff Office (RSO) Aviation Hangar 
Project located at on the March Air Reserve Base, East of Heacock Street in the City of Moreno Valley, 
CA (294-180-054 and 294-180-041) 

Dear Lauren, 

Albert A. WEBB Associates (WEBB) is pleased to provide you with this proposal for services related 
to the development of the RSO Aviation Hangar Project (Project). Enclosed you will find our Project 
Understanding (Section 1), Scope of Work (Section 2), and Compensation for Services (Section 3) for 
your review and consideration. 

If you find this proposal acceptable, please notify our office so a contract agreement can be prepared. 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to your firm and March Inland Port Airport Authority 
(MIPAA) and look forward to hearing from you. If you have any questions regarding this proposal, 
please call us at the number below. 

Sincerely,  

ALBERT A. WEBB ASSOCIATES 

Stephanie Standerfer 
Vice President 
951-686-1070
Stephanie.standerfer@webbassociates.com
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Section 1 Project Understanding 

We understand that the MIPAA is considering a project for the RSO to construct one 
approximately 20,000 square foot (sf) aviation hangar on the March Air Reserve Base (MARB) 
property located on the MARB. The proposed hangar will house up to 5 helicopters and include 
a non-contiguous parking lot as depicted on Figure 1.  

Based on our correspondence, we understand the direction MIPAA would like to take is to prepare 
either an Addendum to the 2012 Environmental Impact Report prepared for the General Aviation 
Terminal Project (2012 EIR) or to prepare a Supplement to the 2012 EIR.  The determination of 
which type of CEQA document to pursue will be based on the results of the technical analyses 
included in this proposal below.  Per your request, we have provided both the scope and budget 
for an Addendum and a Supplement EIR.   

Figure 1 
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Notes: 
Normal coordination of plans prepared by our office between the client, architect, and design 
team, along with processing the plans through local agencies for permit purposes is included in 
the scope. 

Due to variable issues that are beyond our control (specifically, plan review/approval times by 
local agencies), specific dates for approval cannot be guaranteed by our office. 

Please contact us immediately if our understanding of the project needs is not consistent with 
your understanding, so that the proposal can be revised accordingly. 
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Section 2 Scope of Work 

Albert A. WEBB Associates (WEBB) will perform the following Scope of Services for the Project. 
As noted above, MIPAA requested two scopes of work for the Project; either an Addendum to the 
2012 EIR or a Supplement to the 2012 EIR.  We have provided a scope for both options as well 
as the technical studies we anticipate are needed.  The results of the technical studies will be 
used to determine the best CEQA document option to proceed with.  Prior to the start of either 
option, MIPAA/Willdan will provide accurate Shapefiles of the Project plans, as well as site 
access.  Delays or technical accuracy issues discovered within the Shapefiles may result in 
budget augmentation requests.   

Environmental Services 
Option 1: Addendum to EIR 
WEBB will prepare Addendum No. 1 to the 2012 General Aviation Terminal Project Environmental 
Impact Report (2012 EIR), in compliance with the requirements of the 2025 State of California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. The Addendum will include substantiation to show 
the construction and implementation of the proposed RSO 20,000sf aviation hangar (Project) 
does not trigger the considerations in Section 15162 of CEQA Guidelines.  WEBB will utilize an 
Initial Study Checklist to document whether new or different impacts have been identified or if 
the impacts are within the scope of the previous 2012 EIR analysis pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15164.  The Initial Study Checklist will be the Addendum documentation to be used by 
MIPAA for its approval.   

To complete the Addendum, WEBB will: 

• Collect and review relevant information and prepare a project description of the proposed
Project including how the hangar was addressed in the previous 2012 EIR.

• Analyze details provided by MIPAA on the construction and operation the hangar. MIPAA
will provide sufficient detail to allow WEBB to make a determination as to whether any
new potentially significant impacts will result beyond those previously identified in the
EIR;

• Utilize information provided in Technical Studies outlined below to determine whether
any new potentially significant impacts will result beyond those previously identified in
the EIR;

• Identify any applicable mitigation measures from original 2012 EIR as well as any
additional or revised mitigation measures necessary to reduce new impacts;

• Document whether impacts from the proposed Project trigger the considerations in
Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines and provide  justification pursuant to Section
15164(e);

• Submit electronic copy of the Draft Addendum to Willdan/MIPAA for review/comment
and incorporate revisions based on one (1) round of comments from each entity (up to 2
Screenchecks);

• Prepare final Addendum and Notice of Determination (NOD) for MIPAA review and
signature;
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• File NOD with Riverside County Clerk and State Clearinghouse upon receipt of MIPAA
approval.

If potentially significant impacts are identified beyond those originally analyzed in the 2012 EIR, 
for which there is no mitigation available that would reduce the impacts to less than significant 
(which would allow use of an Addendum per CEQA Guidelines Section 15164), WEBB will notify 
Willdan/MIPAA to discuss.   

MIPAA shall be responsible for the payment of all CEQA filing fees.  As the California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) requires proof of original CEQA documentation filing fees in order to 
waive any fees beyond the County Clerk filing fees for subsequent CEQA filings, MIPAA shall 
provide to WEBB a copy of receipt from CDFW from filing of the original 2012 EIR.  This receipt 
will accompany the NOD and County Clerk filing fee (paid by WEBB and charged as Expense)  
to file the NOD with Riverside County Clerk and State Clearinghouse. 

Option 2: Supplement to EIR 
If the details of the Project and the analyses in the Air Quality, Biological, and/or Noise Technical 
Studies outlined below indicate there are new or different impacts which negate the ability to use 
an Addendum for the Project per Section 15162, WEBB would prepare a Supplement to the 
2012 EIR pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15163.   

To complete the Supplemental EIR (SEIR) WEBB will: 

• Prepare a project description that outlines the construction and operational aspects of
the Project and compare to how the Project was described in the 2012 EIR;

• Identify up to two areas (air quality and noise) of the 2012 EIR where there are conditions
described in Section 15162 that require further analysis;

• Prepare supplemental EIR sections only applying to changed areas of the 2012 EIR
(limited to air quality and noise);

• Up to two Screencheck SEIRs will be provided with final (2nd) Screencheck revisions
being minor and editorial only;

• Prepare notices pursuant to Section 15087; file notices with County Clerk and State
Clearinghouse;

• Prepare response to comments received during the 45 day public review period;
• Prepare Final SEIR including response to comments and updated MMRP (only for SEIR

issue areas);
• Prepare draft Findings pursuant to Section 15091 for MIPAA review and finalization;
• File NOD upon MIPAA Project approval; filing fees responsibility of MIPAA.

As stated under Option 1 above, MIPAA will be responsible for the payment of all CEQA filing 
fees.  

Assumptions  

A stable Project Description will be required prior to the start of the air quality and noise analyses. 

Results of the air and noise analyses will inform which Option of CEQA document to pursue.   
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Supplemental EIR will require AB52 Tribal Consultation, which MIPAA will be responsible for 
conducting. WEBB’s scope assumes the 2012 EIR cultural resources analysis will remain valid 
for purposes of the AB52 consultation.  

No more than 20 recipients will be routed the NOC/NOP and NOA; no hard copies of the SEIR 
or technical studies will be provided. MIPAA/Willdan will be responsible for providing all property 
owner labels and Distribution List.   

No more than 20 individual comments will require formal written responses and included in the 
Final SEIR. 

No reproduction of the 2012 EIR is included. 

Regardless of which Option is chosen, WEBB will provide two rounds of revisions to our 
deliverables.  Third submissions are expected to be final and no further effort from WEBB is 
needed on said deliverable.  If additional round of review is needed, additional budget approvals 
will be required.   

Project Management/Coordination/Meetings 
Regardless of what Option for the CEQA document is chosen, WEBB will coordinate with the 
MIPAA (Lead Agency), Willdan and subconsultants throughout the CEQA process.  The 
Addendum process should be shorter than the Supplement EIR process, therefore, we have 
provided an initial estimation of our Project Management and Coordination time to be provided on 
a Time and Materials (T&M) basis; we have assumed up to 40 WEBB hours. Once these project 
management/coordination hours are expended, additional authorization will be required to 
continue with our scope.   

WEBB has budgeted for attendance/participation in up to 6 project virtual team meetings with 
Willdan/MIPAA team for two WEBB team members (Scope assumes six 60-minute monthly 
meetings for 6 months).  

WEBB will provide monthly invoices which include the itemized task list contained herein. The 
monthly invoices will be detailed and include the current month’s charges, invoiced to date, 
unbilled/remaining budgets, and percentage complete for each task identified herein.  

Technical Studies  
Framework for Air Quality Analysis Approach 
After a high-level review of the EIR and the air quality technical analysis included in the appendix, 
WEBB determined that the proposed Project’s construction emissions are adequately covered 
under the EIR, However at this stage, the proposed Project’s operation activities require further 
research, data collection, and analysis to understand if the change from planes to helicopters 
represent a substantial change and to determine the appropriate modeling approach (qualitative 
vs quantitative). WEBB estimates that approximately 14 hours of research and coordination would 
be needed. Following this research, WEBB would prepare an email with questions and/or data 
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requests and schedule a call to discuss Team feedback and recommended air quality modeling 
approach.  

Biological Analysis 
WEBB will subcontract with OSPREY to conduct a Biological Resource Assessment and Report. 
OSPREY will conduct a comprehensive literature review of the Project area and its immediate 
surroundings to identify any previously documented sensitive biological resources. This review 
will include an analysis of existing environmental databases (e.g., CNPS, WRMSHCP), agency 
records (e.g., CNDDB), and relevant biological studies to establish a baseline understanding of 
potential constraints within the Project site. Following the literature review, OSPREY will perform 
a detailed reconnaissance-level field survey on foot within the Project study area, encompassing 
the Project footprint and a 50-foot buffer. Survey methods will be tailored to maximize the 
detection of potentially sensitive habitats and species identified in the literature review. These 
may include, but are not limited to, burrowing owls, Crotch’s bumblebee, vernal pools, and 
sensitive plant species. Observations will be carefully documented, with attention given to habitat 
conditions, vegetation communities, and any signs of protected wildlife species. 

Based on the findings, OSPREY will prepare a Biological Habitat Assessment Report. This report 
will include a comprehensive list of species observed within the project footprint, detailed 
vegetation and land cover descriptions, and mapped exhibits depicting all identified biological 
resources. The report will provide a clear assessment of potential environmental constraints and 
regulatory considerations relevant to the Project.  

Biological Assumptions 
• Site access is provided when requested.
• The scope is limited to a reconnaissance-level habitat assessment; no protocol-level

focused surveys are included.
• OSPREY will provide up to two drafts of the report to incorporate client and agency

comments.
• OSPREY will participate in up to two meetings (virtual or in-person) to discuss findings.

Additional meetings, if required, may necessitate a revised scope and fee.

Noise Analysis  
WEBB will subcontract with Entech to provide the noise analysis for the Project. 

The anticipated helicopter model is the Airbus AS350/H125. Because the certified 2012 March 
Inland Port EIR evaluated fixed-wing aircraft activity but did not include helicopter operations, a 
supplemental noise analysis is needed to determine whether operations associated with the 
Airbus AS350/H125 fall within the EIR’s previously evaluated aircraft noise environment or would 
introduce a new or more substantial CEQA impact. 
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The Noise Impact Study will evaluate existing ambient conditions, develop SoundPLAN-based 
helicopter CNEL contours using validated Airbus AS350/H125 acoustic data, and compare those 
contours to the 2012 EIR noise envelope. The analysis will identify whether helicopter operations 
remain consistent with the earlier environmental assumptions in the 2012 EIR and will provide 
mitigation recommendations if required.  

Task 1 – Existing Conditions and Field Noise Monitoring 

Entech will characterize the existing ambient noise environment in the vicinity of the Project area. 
To document baseline conditions representative of the surrounding community, Entech will 
conduct one (1) continuous 24-hour noise measurement near the site, subject to access and field 
constraints. The monitoring will capture aircraft-related noise, roadway activity, and general 
ambient conditions. The resulting baseline will define existing noise conditions and provide the 
basis for comparing modeled Project noise levels. 

Task 2 – Helicopter Noise Modeling, CEQA Noise Impact Assessment and Mitigation 
Development 

Entech will review the certified 2012 EIR Aircraft Noise Analysis to extract the baseline CNEL 
contour set and understand the parameters used to determine aircraft-related noise impacts. 
Helicopter operations for the Airbus AS350/H125 will be modeled using validated, industry-
accepted acoustic reference data, which may include Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) or 
International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) helicopter noise datasets, manufacturer or 
operator-provided data, existing measured datasets available within our database, or flight-test 
sources. 

Using these accepted data sources, Entech will use SEL-based noise–power–distance 
relationships for approach, departure, hover, and ground-based helicopter operations. All 
modeling will be conducted in SoundPLAN, applying California’s Community Noise Equivalent 
Level (CNEL) methodology, which averages 24-hour cumulative exposure and applies required 
evening (+5 dB) and nighttime (+10 dB) penalties. Entech will generate annualized 60, 65, 70, 
and 75 dB CNEL contours for the proposed operations and will compare these contours directly 
to those depicted in the 2012 EIR. This comparison will identify whether Airbus AS350/H125 
operations remain within the previously analyzed noise environment or alter noise exposure at 
nearby noise-sensitive land uses. 

Based on the comparison of modeled helicopter CNEL contours to the 2012 EIR noise envelope, 
Entech will prepare a CEQA-compliant noise impact determination. The assessment will identify 
whether the project would result in a new noise impact, increase noise exposure beyond the prior 
environmental assumptions, or remain within the significance framework established in the 2012 
EIR. If needed, Entech will develop feasible mitigation recommendations, which may include 
operational measures such as time-of-day limitations, procedural noise-abatement strategies, or 

298



preferred flight paths to reduce off-site noise exposure. Mitigation will be framed to support CEQA 
documentation and decision-making. 

Task 3 – Prepare Noise Impact Study Report 
Entech will prepare a complete Noise Impact Study that includes existing conditions, helicopter 
modeling methodology, SoundPLAN inputs, CNEL contour outputs, receptor comparisons, CEQA 
findings, and mitigation recommendations, if applicable. The report will be prepared in a format 
suitable for inclusion in project-level CEQA documentation. One (1) round of internal team 
comments and (1) round of client comments will be incorporated into the final deliverable. 

Noise Analysis Data Needs 
· Project site plan
· Estimated annual helicopter operations for Airbus AS350/H125 and time-of-day distribution
· Anticipated flight paths, hover positions, and ground movement patterns
· Any applicable MARB helicopter procedures (if available)

Additional Services 
Services which are not specifically identified herein as services to be performed by WEBB are 
considered Additional Services for the purposes of this Proposal. The Client may request that 
WEBB perform services which are Additional Services. WEBB will perform such additional 
services upon execution of an amendment to this Agreement setting forth the scope, schedule, 
and fee for such additional services. 
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Section 3 Compensation for Services 

Work shall be billed on a lump sum and “Time and Materials” basis not to exceed the amount 
indicated below without prior authorization from the Client. Total fees for services shown in the 
Scope of Work (Section 2). Charges for services will be billed monthly on a percent complete 
basis with the exception of those services noted as “Time and Materials” (T&M). These services 
will be billed on a “Time and Materials” basis in accordance with our attached schedule of fees. A 
breakdown of our fees is listed below: 

Environmental Services 

Option 1:  Addendum to EIR $47,900 

Option 2:  Supplemental EIR $95,600 

PM/Coordination/Meetings (limited to total of 52 hours) (T&M) $15,300 

Technical Studies 

Air Quality Analysis $4,000 

Biological Habitat Assessment $9,000 

Noise Analysis $20,900 

Technical Studies Total $33,900 

Option 1: Addendum to EIR Total $97,100 

Option 2: Supplemental EIR $144,800 

This proposal and budget are valid for 60 days from date of proposal. 

Task budgets are estimates and may be used interchangeably as needed but not to exceed the 
budget total. Any additional services requested outside this scope will be provided under separate 
contract addenda for additional fees. Invoices will be submitted monthly based on the percentage 
of work completed. All invoices shall be due and payable upon receipt. If invoices remain unpaid 
after 30 days, work on project may cease and interest of 1.5% per month shall be charged on 
unpaid balances. 
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Charges for deliveries, printing, copying, mileage, postage, outside services, and for coordination 
of other services not specifically listed in the scope of work (Reimbursable Expenses), will be 
billed on a time and material basis, in accordance with our Schedule of Fees in addition to the 
amounts shown above. Checking and/or filing fees are not included in this contract, and shall be 
paid by the client directly to the appropriate governmental agency. 
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 
OF THE 

MARCH JOINT POWERS UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

MJPUA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 10 (1) 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Report:  RECEIVE AND FILE FINANCIAL STATUS REPORTS  

Motion: Move to receive and file the Financial Status Reports 

Background: 

The monthly Financial Status Reports is a summary of operational income and expenses for the 
months of November and December 2025 and for the fiscal year to date.  It provides a summary 
of the March Joint Powers Utilities Authority’s (MJPUA) ongoing activities related to the 
approved FY 2025/26 budget.   

Attachment(s): Financial Status Reports for November and December 2025. 
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
March Joint Powers Utility Authority Fund 600 
As of November 30, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 267,359.01$     
Accounts Receivable 37,475.01   

Total Assets 304,834.02$     

LIABILITIES
Payroll Liabilities 24,770.83   
JPA Loan Payable 450,000.00   

Total Liabilities 474,770.83   

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year (153,359.90)  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending November 30, 2025 (16,576.91)    

      Ending Fund Balance, November 30, 2025 (169,936.81)  

Total Liabilities and Net Position 304,834.02$     
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March Joint Powers Authority 

Balance Sheet  
March Joint Powers Utility Authority Fund 600 
As of December 31, 2025 

ASSETS
Cash In Bank 266,617.34$     
Accounts Receivable 32,479.78   

Total Assets 299,097.12$     

LIABILITIES
Payroll Liabilities 27,628.67   
JPA Loan Payable 450,000.00   

Total Liabilities 477,628.67   

FUND BALANCE
Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year (153,359.90)  
Change in Fund Balance for the month ending December 31, 2025 (25,171.65)    

      Ending Fund Balance, December 31, 2025 (178,531.55)  

Total Liabilities and Net Position 299,097.12$     
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MARCH JOINT POWERS COMMISSION 
OF THE 

MARCH JOINT POWERS UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

MJPUA Operations - Consent Calendar 
Agenda Item No. 10 (2)

Meeting Date: February 4, 2026 

Action: APPROVE NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER 2025 
DISBURSEMENTS 

Motion: Move to approve check disbursements for the months of November and 
December 2025 or take other actions as deemed appropriate by the 
Commission.   

Background: 

This item is also an action approving the expenses (checks) that were incurred in the months of 
November and December 2025 for the MJPUA.  A listing of those checks is attached and will 
be reported in the minutes as an action item. 

Attachment(s): Listing of checks disbursed in November and December 2025 for the 
March Joint Powers Utilities Authority.  
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Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/2/2026 10:53 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

SoCalGas SoCalGas 11/06/2025  12,806.626001092

UNDER2 Underground Service Alert /SC 11/20/2025  10.006001093

Report Total (2 checks):  12,816.62

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/2/2026 10:53 AM)
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Accounts Payable

User:

Printed: 

mayer@marchjpa.com

1/22/2026  9:45 AM

Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number

Check No Check DateVendor NameVendor No Check Amount

SoCalGas SoCalGas 12/03/2025  20,266.816001094

Report Total (1 checks):  20,266.81

Page 1AP Checks by Date - Summary by Check Number (1/22/2026  9:45 AM)
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